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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 Sy b oo
i o

Alameda, California 94502-6577

M

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Sireet, Alamedza, California.

Dear Mr. Gholami: 5

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status
Report, Second Quarter 2004, dated August 12, 2004, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater momtormg, sampling, and
remedial activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Smcercly, T
e L e
&

Gene N, Ortega
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI's Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Statns Report, Second Quarter 2004,
dated August 12, 2004,

ce w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Cormporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inic.



ERI ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

August 12, 2004
ERI 250613.Q042

Mr. Gene N. Ortega

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
25A Crescent Drive, #407

Pleasant Hill, California 94523

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2004, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed the second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater and the groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of
the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of select site features are shown on
the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On June 15, 2004, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. The quarterly groundwater monitoring event for this site is
typically scheduled concurrently with Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto) of Lafayette, California,

the environmental consultant for the Shell-branded Station (former Xtra Oil Company station)

site at 1701 Park Street, Alameda, California. However, Alisto measured depth to water and
collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells associated with the Shell-branded station on
June 30, 2004. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in accordance with ERI's
groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A). Cumulative groundwater monitoring data for the
Shell-branded site are summarized in Attachment B.

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1A. A groundwater elevation map is
included as Plate 3.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to TestAmerica Incorporated (TestAmerica), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed using the
methods listed in the notes in Tables 1A and 1B. The laboratory analysis report and
Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment C). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses
of groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1A and 1B. Analytical results of groundwater
samples collected during this quarter are shown on Plate 2.

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest + Pefaluma <« Seattie +« Phoenix



ERI 250613.0042 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California Augast 122004
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any
questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Envu"onme tal Rcsoluuons Inc.

Cul]mann
Semor Staff Geologist

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
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Attachments: Table [A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:

Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan
Groundwater Elevation Map

Groundwater Sampling Protocotl
Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Qil Company Service Station
Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND EAMFLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of )
Well D 4 Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTEE B T E X

(T00) Daie R — [ ar——ted gL

MWL 09/12/94 NLBH 711 10.24 — 1,608 — 200 19 210 66

(1735) 101194 NLPH 744 991 —- 1,4008 - 00 0.5 160 66
0L/13/95 NLPH 5.13 1222 - 2,100a - 41 17 280 89
04/27/95 NLPH 657 10.78 — 4,700 _ A0 41 340 270
02/03/95 NLPH 7.46 vy - 1,900 10 140 <50 160 93
10/17/95 NLPH 767 9,68 - 280 55 62 <0.5 13 0.75
OLII4/G NLPH 652 10.83 - 7al adu 21 14 38 3.1
DA24196 NLPH 505 1140 - 7,300 250 0 1o 1,000 740
D2/26/96 NLPH 7.60 9.75 - 620 3 8.0 b9y 26 L&
10/30/96 NLPH 806 929 - o 33 14 Ly 85 3.5
o117 NLPH 5.2 12.23 - 7,600 <200 420 23 1,400 480
D4/16/97 — - — - - - - - - —
010/97 NLPH 7.54 9481 - 580 12 10 <05 s .5
16/08/97 —_ - — — - - - - - -
L2 7] NLPH £4% 1287 - 820 <2.5¢ 110 28 170 14
04/14/98 — 1 460 12,66 - - — - - —
07/30/98 NLPE AL 11.16 - 2,700 4l 110 <50 550 <50
10/19/98 NLPEf 672 10.63 — - - = - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 491 978 a0 <@.5 0.5 0.5
0472899 - 537 1198 - - - - - — —
0T899 NLPH 63% 10.96 — 1,030 10.6 14 807 184 0644
10/28/9% NLFH G.6E L0.67 — — — - - - -
01721700 NLPH 620 1115 - <50 5.1 <10 <1 <L& <hLo
414700 NLPH 518 1217 - - — — - - -
D6/16/00 Property transferved to Valero Refining Company,
07/05/00 NLPH 593 1142 - ] 200 43 <5 051 <18
L0300 NLFH 651 1084 — < 240 0.7 <15 <05 .8
010201 NLPH 617 1LLR - <50 21 075 <05 <5 0.5
04/02/01 NLPH 242 9.93 — 140 41 0.5 D5 4.1 11
7M1 NLFH 621 11.08 - k2] 14 Q.5 @D.5 0.3 0.5
L0/L5/0] NLFH 664 1071 — 110 23 16 <0.5 <n.5 .5

(1729 Blov-2001 well surveyed in campliance with AB 2886 requiremets.
U2/4/02 NLPH 508 1221 520 750 a7l 0.20 <0.50 .50 <0.50
U512 NLPH 548 1141 129 793 TOHL004g 86 <05 0.5 11
18127/02 NLPH 7.4 10.15 602 1,150 181 120 08 9.0 16
1108102 NLPH 619 1L.10 504 947 182 95,6 40 37 27
02K07/03 NLPH £.00 1L.29 610 1,190 284 8.7 38 453 13.2
052003 NLFH 5.76 14,53 797 1,020 205 758 LX0 5.7 .y
08/14703 MLFH 744 0.8 531 322 201 339 24 Ls 19
11714403 NLPH 6.41 10,88 566 574 1% 198 & 2.0 2.2
0301704 WLPH 463 1266 %8 1,430 895 462 3 142 9.2 B
B6/15/04 NLPH .03 11.24 204 621 668 1Lt <05 0.5 @5

MW2 091204 NLEH 671 v6 —- JL00a - 4,400 120 1,700 2,106

(16.67 10/11/94 NLPEH 721 945 - 45,0003 - 4,500 250 1,300 2400
01713795 NLPH 445 12.21 — - - - - - -
04727193 NLPH 6.92 975 — 44,000 - T.000 840 2,400 3400
080395 NLPH 6.96 911 - 30,000 17,000 4,600 170 1,600 1160
L/17/95 NLPH 283 584 - 45,000 14000 5400 1 2,000 1,500
0124196 MIPH 643 w22 - 0,600 4,100 5,000 810 2,100 2,200
24096 NLPH 600 067 - 24,000 22,000 B,700 4L0 2,200 1,000
CTREKG NLPH 1.4 $51 — 40,000 12,000 10,000 <HI 10D 9601
1030496 NLFH 6.95 972 — 43,000 18,000 9,14% <250 2,400 730
oLaLe? NLFR 541 160 - 28,000 2,000c 2400 630 1,500 1,300
04710197 - - - - — — - - —_ -
0097 NLPH 7.34 $31 — 13,000 2,600 2,500 %2 1,500 530
1003797 —- - s - - — - - -
01/28/98 NLPH (% 12.21 —_ 29,000 28,0000 5,600 410 1,500 720
04/14/98 - 448 1212 — — - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10,66 —_ 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280
1019408 NLEH 635 1032 - — —_ —_ —_ - —
01/13/99 NLPH G54 10,13 - 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1760 453
04128099 — 554 L1 - - — — — —_ -
a7R0/80 NLPH 645 n22 - 14,100 3,410 4,270 .1 1300 339
10725139 — — — — — - — - - —
012100 - - — - - —_ - — -
oN1lon NLFH - el — <50 15 <1Lu <10 <10 <10
04/18/00 NLPH 4.69 1108 - - -— - - - -




TABLE 14
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 0of 9)
Well D 4 Sampling SURJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHy MTBE B T E X
TOC) Date e e m— 1
MWZ (cont,) 06716400 Proparty iransfecred to Valera Refining Company.
(16.67) QIR0 NLFH 544 23 — 150 86 15 4.5 6.2 18
10/33800 NLFH é.31 1036 - 200 2,50 a5 .51 5.l 12
Q102501 —— - — -— - —_ —_ - -— .
04f62R01 NLEH EXH 1167 - <50 GRN A6 <35 .5 035
070201 NLFR 5.62 1105 - L4y 3% 13 L1 <115 Ll
1071581 NLPHR 755 412 — 620 1,500 130 3.5 4.5 7
(16.39) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with A 2836 requirements.
V204702 NLPH 4.7 JL.68 6.0 122 110 ) 540 210 10.4
Q5A0G/02 NLFH 50 13t 252 250 646:;953.0g 125 225 68.2 63.1
N8A2A02 NLPH 658 9.5% t73 1,170 G52 249 <).5 4.1 10.6
11/08/02 NLPH 6.20 10.19 ik} 158 1m 14.0 1.1 ne 10
D20N03 NLPH 572 10,57 <50 173 781 411 34 4.5 55
05/02/03 NLFH 4,18 2 6 GO 50,5 4.10 0.5 (1K 14
04/14/03 NLPH 6,00 10.39 62 1,088 506 143 L1 (4 0
11714703 NLPH 584 10,58 132 362 %39 Ho 0.6 £.6 a7
03/01/04 NLPH 386 12.53 <10t 0.0 140 4.80 11 %] 5.1
0671504 RLPH 5.30 1109 <50 <500 11 2,00 25 as 33
MW3 09/12/94 NLPEH 658 10.53 - 3. L00a - 580 B kL) 10
Q711 10/0t/4 WLPH 6.85 10.26 - 3,800 —_ 640 8 230 130
DI/13/93 NLPH 517 1584 - 3,800 - &9 24 210 130
04/27/93 NLPH 6.05 1106 - 1,500 - w4l 35 410 Rall}
08/03/93 NLPH 6.7 1340 - 1,9G0 24 380 <50 140 45
/17795 NLFH .46 265 — 6,100 <58 LL) 29 30 b
01/24/% NLFH 533 1133 - 3,000 <1Ky 730 &3 190 110
04724190 NLFH 538 11.73 —_ 11,004 <10 1,200 130 LIHRY 1,400
0712696 NLFH 6.80 10.31 —_ 2,500 150 &00 16 24 56
1030096 NLFH 7.20 291 —_ 5,0 2,300 1,500 28 170 180
nBaT NLPH 431 12.80 - — - - - —
04/10/97 - - — -— — — -_ - — —_
07/L0/97 - - - — -~ - - - - —
LoB/7 - - —_ —_ - —— — - — -
01728158 NLFH , 4483 E2.08 -— -—_ — - —_— _ —_—
O4/F4/98 NLFE 3.80 £1.31 - -— - — — - -
73048 NLPH 5.84 1127 — e - - - - -
10/Evis8 NLFH 6.15 1086 —_ -— — — — — -
011359 NLPH .34 1097 — — — — — — —
04128/90 — 495 1216 - —_ - - - - -
OO0 . - - - — - - — - -
10725099 — - - - - - —- — -
ol/zL/n — - — — - . — -
94714700 - == - - -— B . =-n - e
O61GA Property transferred ta Valera Refining Conopany.
07/05/00 - —_— - — —_ — — — — —
1003400 - - — - - - . . -
01/02/01 NLPH 578 133 560d 2,700 3,180 131K LE] 11 3.
04102701 NLPH 47 12.40 020 3,706 1400 L4 11 3 21
07/02{01 NLPH 542 11.23 4G 5,300 1,200 L3 32 30 T30
10/15A1 NLFH 612 1¢.99 210¢ 2,300 1,500 630 25 81 3.34
(17.02) Nirv-2001 Wedl surveyed in compliznes with AB 2696 Tequirements.
nn4m1 NLPI 4.59 12.43 402 8,830 )am 2,24 665 150 158
050502 WLFH 484 12,18 1,300 7,950 3445467.0g 1,930 180 RS 64R
ORA22AHE NLPH 642 10.60 416 27 98 506 3.5 3.0 85
1108402 NLPH 5,66 11.36 193 1,640 470 3% (%] 49 7
QLT3 NLFH 4.59 iz 8GO 1,360 (L3 323 6.5 2.0 350
QSN2A03 NLFH 4.73 1229 362 2,500 0 306 4.5 17.5 291
08/14/03 ‘HMLFH 6.02 1100 217 2,040 67 356 a4 9 32
1173403 HLPN 641 1181 280 1,880 794 244 16 7 4.5
03/0L04 NLPH 3.7 1331 484 3,660 288 /65 115 225 20.5
06715704 NLFH 528 174 466 9,980 180 1,1M RLN 86.0 1,740
MW L ELT] NLPH 630 1654 -— 52002 — YK 57 310 4y0
{17.34) [o1/4 NLPi 0e 10.25 - 9,100a - L1060 &6 360 180
[ H RN MLPH 4.66 12.68 s 25,0002 - 1,100 200 550 L
27195 NLPH 5.54 11RO — 5,900 -— AR50 13 350 590
0BM39S NLPH 692 L0.42 — 4,200 5,700 1,000 <l 170 140
10717795 MNLPFH - TS50 934 - 6,901 L,70¢ 1,300 o0 50 330
QL/24796 MLPH 5.81 1151 - é300 R30 L1900 46 290 30
D4/24796 NLPH 544 1190 — 5,000 L5600 L0 <0 1 130
12/26/96 ‘NLFH T3 mn31 — 9,100 LK) 1,700 <15 340 280



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statien 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 1 0f 9)
Well [D # Sampling SUBK DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTEE B T E x
(TOC) Dhate R — o — UL
MW4 {cont.) /3096 NLPH 137 977 — 5300 L5 LIl 35 420 300
{17.34) 01731797 NLFH 4.21 1312 —_ 6,500 40,000 1,200 ] L3l L3
14719097 — — - - - - - - — -
uy/ o7 NLPH 2.56 .78 —_ LU 1LY LI 120 470 0
10/U8/97 — - — —_ — — — — —_ —_
01/28/98 NLFH 3.70 13.64 - 1,730 4,900e 450 6.8 pali) n
04/14/98 —_ kR 13.5) —_ - — -— — — —
07/30/98 ‘NLFH 596 1138 - 2,500 2,404 GRO <l 2m 56
/1998 NL.FH 6,51 JLE RS —_ —_ - — - —-— -
n/Lme NLPH 5,24 1110 - 2,140 [®:111} 10 =<1t oY 16.2
U4/28/99 - 4.80 12.54 — —_ - — .- — -_—
07/09/9% NLFH G604 1130 —_ 1,300 LilD 3n <25 6.1 2.5
L0/25/9% NLFH G.51 a3 — - —_ -—_ —_ — —
01721400 NLFH 575 11.59 - 2,240 1,000 410 3m 40 14.4
[CH BN O] ‘NLFH 4.39 12.95 - - -— —_ — —_ -
(6N 6/H) Fropeaty transterred 10 Valero Refining Company.
WA ‘NLPH 548 1L - Lok 261 Ly 3% La 24
10/03/00 NLFR 6.22 1z - L,600 L 280 2 04 M0
010M01 HLPH ° 5% 14l - B40 1,000 110 2.5 45 28,10
040201 NLPH 4.9 1245 - £,900 30 340 8.5 80 116
070281 NLFH 5.83 1L31 —_ 100 =1 kA <).3 Q.65 <x€.5
1501 NLPFH 6.36 1098 — 930 360 140 7 24 i)
1729 Nev-2001 Wells surviyed in compliance with AB 2886 requincments,
0204102 NLEH 4.35 12,94 74 1,250 46.1 124 4.40 4457 43.5
OSI06R2 MLEH 4,95 1234 74 2,040 1,410/2,120g 165 50 420 Mo
ORIL2002 NLPH 6.65 1464 445 1570 1,0 733 <0.% 924 a.R
11208802 NLPH 5.60 11,69 (20 2,340 1,200 169 4.3 LR 233
02007703 MLPH 497 1232 429 2,550 G672 125 244 6.0 139
Q502403 NLPH 4.9 nw 631 2,430 1,230 82,9 28 2w 14,7
03/14/03 NLPH 635 10.54 444 1,160 286 mn.o 2E JLE 14
11714703 NLPH f f T i b f f T f
03/0L/04 NLFH 3.65 12.64 571 1,360 66.7 1 4.4 133 254
05/15/04 NLPH S5 11.6% 453 632 354 63.8 16 T.3 &9
MW3 0312794 NLPH 12 .59 —_ 10,0008 - 2,100 17 20 230
{16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 1% 965 - 11,z - 2,100 1y 120 200
01/13/95 Sheen 4.85 1136 - - - - — ead -
04727195 NLFH G.51 H.2e - 14,000 -— 2,100 2 540 350
NgMIMI5 NLPH 124 947 - <10,000 39,111 2,100 <104} 30 <14
/17495 NLPH 7.80 3.9 - L3,000 38,000 1,E00 14 240 1mn
0124496 NLPH 6.66 1005 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 ] 340 1
04/24/96 NLPH 5.80 1041 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 m
(7/26/%G NLPH 167 9.04 - 15,000 140,101 9,400 53 280 %
1030556 NLFH 7.7 8.04 — 10,006 L10,000a 2,000 %6 260 150
0153197 NLFH 4.50 ILE1 —_— 10,000 34,000c 1,400 G6 a3 [El]
o4 10097 —~ - - — - —_ - — — —
QU7 NLFH 7.63 D06 —_ 4800 36,000/52,00H¢c L4 120 Loy L2¢
10/08/97 — —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ — - - —
0L/16/98 NLPH 3.95 1276 — 6,500 15,000¢ 1,500 34 n 57
04/14/98 - 430 12.41 —_ - - —_ -_ - —_
07/30/98 NLPH 536 LO.BS — 8,300 4,300 170 26 11 6
10/19/98 NLPEL 620 to.51 - — - - - - -
01113799 NLPH 637 1034 — 4,780 3,650 1,240 11.1 =<1t <1
14/28/99 —_ 525 1146 - — _ _ - _ _
a7nge/a9 NLPH G608 L) - 4360 2,360 1,780 1.6 43 <50
(16.71) 10725099 NLFH 646 10.25 - - -— —_ - - -
01721100 MLFH 579 1n.92 — 2,600 3,100 710 4.7 15 11.3
OH LK) NLFH 4.57 12,14 — —_ —_ —_ —_ - —_
OE/16/00 Propeiy iransforred to Valero Pefining Company.
070580 ‘NLPH 337 11.24 - 5,11 380 1300 14 52 34
10/03800 NLPH 593 1078 — 5 RH) [all) AL a3 54 2k
$LAO2/0L MLPH .68 11.03 —_ 4,8 L1 L6Da 94 3 15
04/02/0L NLEH 437 11,84 - 6,800 1,500 20RK an k50 4%
oA/ NLPH m [{3] — 4100 90 1,604 20 as 21
16/15/01 NLPH 615 L0.56 - 390 1,000 LA 87 17 157
(16.564) Nov-2001 Well surveyed In compliance with AB 1886 requirements. ’
03/04/02 NLPH 4.69 1195 276 4,380 620 1,440 38.0 B4.0 Sn.0
05/06/02 NLFH REc) 1L64 L360 3410 764/1,220g 111 20.0 6.0 2060
182102 MLFH .08 2.66 695 3,190 545 a3 20 110 3LO
1108402 HLFH 53 1113 645 3160 M6 1,050 9.4 111 17.8
Q2/07R3 NLPH 575 16,89 GRY 3,550 400 1,100 250 G5.0 29.0
05802703 HNLFH A 11.20 934 4,070 439 418 159 31.9 2R.6



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 4 of 9)
Well ED # Sampling SUBT DTW Elv. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date e -, ug/l
MWS {cont.) 08/14/01 NLFH 6.37 £0.27 938 3860 286 LTH 15.6 8.2 40
{16.64) 11/14/03 NLPH 601 k0,63 1,008 3,450 193 841 15.0 4.8 174
w4 WLFH | 4m E2.60 7il 3,160 527 767 21.5 315 2.5
06/15K4 NLPH 547 1L17 &4H 4,510 550 830 14.5 175 245
MW6 0N ELS NLPH G.8% 10.68 — 1,500a - 150 44 L 25
(17.56) LK NLTH 1,15 104) - 8 - 120 <05 vo k1)
[OHENH NLFH 4.80 1296 - 29011 - 70 220 780 1,100
042745 NLPH 614 1141 — 3,906 - 140 40 a60 320
ORAIMS NLPH 6.83 1N — w0 5] BY <25 [811] 63
L1745 NLFH 766 9.90 — 1,500 <50 410 74 850 110
012496 NLPH 526 i — 31 600 <50 56y L5400 2,200 7,500
04124036 NLPH 539 1217 - 15,600 280 450 520 1,400 1,300
07/26R6 NLPH 6.497 10,59 — 27,600 1,300 270 &G0 1,600 5,500
LO/30/96 NLPH 745 0.1 — 28,000 E4] 490 #40 1,860 6,200
0143147 NLPH 430 1326 - 7,000 xl 190 L0 380 1400
41097 - - - — - - — - - -
aw/eT NLFH 1.57 9.9 - 4,800 1,100 200 <51 300 860
897 HLPH 7.48 10.08 - SL000 380 B0 7,300 2,600 12,000
GL28/9% MNLPH 1.74 1342 —_ 15,000 2,400¢ 630 2,300 400 2,700
414798 NLFH 192 13.64 - 25,000 2, 1Ke RS0 3,300 1,200 4300
0710/98 NLEH 6.09 11.47 - 5,900 910 0 65 SO &30
10119798 NLFH 6.56 1L00 - - —_ - — —_— —_
QL1399 MLPH 635 1l - 1,150 422 04 197 297 104
04028799 MLEH 484 1267 — 15,300 436¢ 1170 980 1,100 3,320
07409199 NLFH &.07 1149 - 1,140 139 121 9.95 160 469
10725799 NLEH 611 1145 —_ 2,330 1,400 590 <l 22 121
01721700 NLPH SR 1170 - 1,300 1,000 o5 15 94 i)
04714200 NLPH 429 137 — 13,000 420 440 (3] 244 3,000
06/16/00 Property Lransferred ta Valero Refining Company.
0705/00 NLPH 5.39 .17 —_— 5,800 430 L0060 13 35l TR
40300 NLEH 6.14 1L42 490 1,800 6k B M j}1
D20 e - - -— — - — -
04/02/01 NLEH 4.70 12.84 400 16,000 450 370 690 50 3,200
07/02/01 NLFEL B.73 B.83 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 160 12
10/13/01 RLPH 6.24 11.32 1,100¢ 27,000 790 <12 <l <12 <12
{17.31) Nav-2001 Well surveyed, in compliance with AR 2886 requirements.
0204/02 WLPH 424 12.07 168 14,300 545 415 12¢ L4R0 4,030
0506412 WLPH 433 X1 ) 1,540 8560 3B/522.00g 983 140 866 1,080
0B/22/02 NLPH 649 10,82 10,400 £050 TI6 445 115 460 27
LIABAIE NLPH 549 11.52 B2 5,540 L1560 493 427 586 858
O2AFI0L NLPH 439 1242 1,5% 14,300 572 134 m 1,600 3,720
53203 NLPH 4,68 £2.63 1,550 9,380 1,560 b2 167 672 1,530
G8/14/03 NLPH 6,15 1116 666 6,560 3,780 282 51 133 184
1114403 NLFH 603 11.28 338 3,370 4,520 264 a1 4.9 450
O304 HLPH 360 13.71 1630 9,020 134 2 2465 546 1,700
4613 NLPH 541 1L9p 521 6420 347 00 19,0 970 173
MW7 oW129 NLPH 643 n6e - 6,1KNa — 490 50 0 0
(17.17) /1794 NLPR 671 m41 - 8,900a — 940 670 310 150
1713/95 MLEH 429 12.83 - 20,000 - 590 740 97i) 4,200
04/27/95 NLEH 5,00 12.42 — 8,600 - 4i0 32 41 230
03/03/95 NLPH 651 16,59 - 4,900 17,000 39H) <5 290 <50
10/ 1795 NLPH 7.23 989 - 6,700 17,000 530 2% 24t 25
01/24/9% NLPH 528 1185 - ¥ 300 60,000 2,000 390 50 136
042496 NEPH 506 12.06 — 2,000 160,000 2,40 450 150 1350
072696 NLPH 6.62 10.50 - 4300 25,000 510 25 60 46
L0306 NLPH 209 0.0 . 3,400 28,000 180 28 38 8
AA147 NLPH 65 1347 - 3,800 45,000 i LE 48 k4
41097 —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_ — -
OU1/Y7 NLFH 7,44 9.68 — 3,500 18,000 n <25 <15 <15
/8797 - — — - - — — - - -
tLA28/0% NLPIL 106 14,06 - Lan 150¢ 10 .5 <0.5 0.67
04714798 - 110 14.02 - - — — — - —
07/30/93 NLPH 578 1.4 — 1] 470 14 <05 <15 <il.5
10/19/98 NLFH 6.25 10.87 - - - - - -
0}/11/99 MLPH 598 1114 - m %50 <25 <25 <25 <2.5
14/28/9% —_ 412 12.50 - - - - - — -
FT0ND NLFH 567 .45 - 139 86D 3.7 AL L1y B.GS
10/25/40 NLPH 623 10.39 - <50 <14 <lo <0 <10 <10
1421500 NLPH -+ 541 11mn - 410 500 1 2.5 <10 1.5
04714700 WLPH 384 1328 - — — - - —_ -




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxcon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 9)
Well ID 8 Rampling SUBY DTW Elev, TPHd TPHg MIBE B T E X
{TOC) Dale [ VS S S —agiL.
MW7 (eont) 06/ 45/00 Property transfereed 1o Videro Refining Company.

(17.13 D205/00 NEPH 505 207 — 140 480 <15 <05 <0.5 0.56
10/03/0¢ NLPiH 588 11.24 — 3 1,900 5 n.562 0.5 1.2
oL20L NLPH 552 1160 - (m 1,500 2.2 <03 <05 <ahs
04/02/01 NLPH. 426 1286 - 120 1,500 0.3l D3 <015 <5
7/02/0t NLPH 542 1w - 1o il 4.1 <03 .75 0.84
10715708 NLPH 750 w62 - 170 G <05 <05 0.5 fX ]

(17.06) Mov-20601 Well surveyed in compliznce with AB 2885 requirements.

02/04/02 NLPH 3R1 1125 8.0 928 610 <50 <1151 <0150 .50
DAM0GA2 NLPH 451 1158 72 s1 56571208 2.4 <05 25 4.1
DR/T2/02 NLPH 625 10.81 <50 546 482 2.5 <25 <25 30
11/08/02 NLPH 503 12.03 <30 463 15 17 s 4.5 0.6
02/07105 NLPH 457 12.49 <5 344 440 .9 04 0.8 1.5
05/02/03 NLFPH 43% 12.67 <50 323 a7 0.40 <035 <15 <5
0814703 NLPH 596 11.10 <30 147 455 2.0 @35 <05 14
11714703 NLFH 604 1502 <50 1456 48.0 1.50 @5 [ 1.7
0O3DLA4 NLPH 291 14.15 18 <50.0 3.10 <0.50 <15 <5 s
B6/10/04 NLPH 518 108 293 9,830 26.0 501 2260 205 1,920

R 09/12/94 WNLPH 641 291 - <50a - <5 TS <05 <015

(16.33) 10/31/94 NLEH 662 871 — <508 - .5 <5 <05 5
a1/13/95 NLPH = 523 11.08 — <30a — <5 @05 €05 05
04/27/95 NLPSU 6.4 14.33 - <5l - <05 <05 a5 0.5
08/03/95 NLPEL 628 10.05 — <5l <2.§ <05 <05 . <05 <05
W0/ 17/95 WLPH 693 9.40 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <415
OL/24/96 NLPH. 571 10.62 - <50l <50 .5 <05 0.5 <035
04/24/% NLPE 542 10.81 — <5il <510 <05 .5 <€.5 <03
0/26/% NLPH 627 10.06 - <50 210 <05 0.5 <045 .5
10730/% NLPH 6.68 964 - <50 <50 <5 €3 0.5 N5
sl NLPH 518 11,15 — — - — — - —
04/10/97 - — —_ - - - . — — -
07/10/97 - - —- - - - P — — -
10/02/97 — — - — — —_— - - — -
DL/23/8 NLEE 51 1122 — — — -— - — -
04/14/98 NLEH 5.02 11.31 — <50 2.5 <tt.5 <15 <45 0.5 -
07/30/98 NLPH 554 10.49 - <50 6.6 <5 1.5 <05 <05
10/19/98 MLPEL 607 14.26 — <50 <25 <it.5 <05 <0.5 <05
01113198 NLPH 550 10.74 - <50 <20t <05 0.5 <45 05
04728005 BLPH 538 19.95 - <50 <0.5¢ 04 <05 <0.5 <035
[l NLPH 51 1062 - <50 301 0.5 <05 “@.5 0.5
25/ NLPH 6.15 10,18 - <50 <La <10 <10 <L0 <10
0i/21/00 NLPH 6.51 49.82 - <50 <L <10 <Lb <10 <10
M4/14700 Brown 554 10.79 — <56 <1 <L <t <l <1
05/16/00 Propersy transferced 10 Valero Refining Company.
vifusin MLPH 367 L.G& - <50 <2 w5 <05 @3 <05
193100 NLPH 6.0 1031 - <50 <z .5 <05 D5 <03
01402701 NLPH 595 1038 taod <50 <2 0.5 .5 .5 0.5
04/02/01 — — — - - — - - — —
07/02/01 HLPH 376 HIEZS <50 <5l <z .5 0.5 <05 .5
1071301 NLPH 6.19 10.14 <50 <50 <2 D5 <05 <a§ <15

{16.14) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in cempliance with AB 2886 requirenents.

01/04/02 [ —_ —_ —_ - — —_ — - -
NSAGHE MLPH 531 10.93 <50 <5010 &.500.50% D5 <05 <0.5 <as
822002 HLPH 607 10.17 <50 <500 <5 D5 <05 <05 <5
11862 NLEH 50t 10.33 <50 <500 <5 <05 N5 <05 <5
0207003 NLFR " 534 0.90 <50 <00 X5 N5 5 €5 <15
05802403 NLPH 5.7 10,97 <50 <509 .5 <11.50 <5 <0.5 <05
08714703 WLPH 560 164 =50 <500 .5 <ik.50 <l.5 0.5 1.5
11/14/03 MLEH 601 1023 55 <500 <0.5 =<th.50 <15 07 L7
030104 MNLPH 516 11.08 <50 <50 050 <t.50 <15 <0.5 <1.5
B6/15704 NLPH 836 10,88 <50 <S4 <50 450 <05 <05 <08
MW9 09712104 NLPH 684 &3 <508 - <ih3 <(h5 <(.5 <15

(15.62) 10404/94 NLPEH 69T 865 - <50a - (k.5 <5 <01.5 <15
01/13/05 NP 6.18 D44 - <50 — <th.5 <5 <5 0.5
4727793 NEPH 6.58 904 - <50 — <15 0.5 <ah§ 0.5
084795 NLPH 6.72 R0 - <56 <25 w5 <i.5 <ah5 s
101795 KLPH .09 8.53 - <50 <50 0.5 <5 <05 s
111/24/96 NLPH 646 9.16 — <50 <50 <03 <05 0.5 5
04724796 NLPH 643 v.19 - <50 <50 05 0.5 “©.5 D5
072616 NLFH G.80 842 - <50 a0 .5 0.5 .5 0.5

L0/3046 MLPH G54 2.68 - <5 <hq @3 .5 .5 0.5



TAELE 14
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING PATA
Former Bxxon Service Station 70104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 6 of 9)
Well I 4 Sampling SUB) DTW Elev. TPHd TPHE MTBE B T E X
TOC}H Datg e . Semtv— R/l
MW (oont ) LAL07 NLPH G.ln 9.52 - - — — - — -
(15.62) 04/10/97 - - — - - - - - — -
Q10797 - - - - — — -— - —_ —
10/08/97 - —_ — — —_ . —_ — -
DL/1%/98 MLPH 566 996 - - o —_ - — -
4714798 - . - - . — - — - — _—
0798 NLPH 617 945 - - — — — - -
10719/98 NLPH G40 922 - - — — - - —
OL/13M9 NLPH 6.28 934 - — - -— - — —
V4728799 NLPH 587 975 - <50 <ibjc 0.5 4.5 0.5 <08
07R9/99 NLPH 624 938 - <50 <20 <5 <0.5 <05 0.5
10125/99 NLPH 657 895 - <50 <10 <10 <Ll <10 <10
L2100 NLPH 693 8.6 — <50 <10 <L <Li <10 <10
04714700 Turbig 605 0.57 — <N <} <l <f <] <l
D6/16/00 Propesty trancferred to Valero Refining Cosnpay.
D250 NLFH 6.34 928 - <81 < a5 .5 0.5 <0.%
0390 NLPH G52 2,10 - <80 <2 <5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
012001 NLPH 6.53 909 - <sll <2 .5 D5 <5 0.5
04402401 MLPH 621 941 — <50 < .5 0.5 0.57 (1]
02R02/01 NLFH 640 922 - <30 L) (L5 0.5 0.5 <05
10/15/01 NLPH 645 847 - <50 <2 <5 .5 <05 a8
(15.56) MNov-2001 Well surveyed in compliagcs with AB 2886 requircnients.
0204402 HNLPH 477 10.79 <500 <500 .50 <0,50 <050 <050 <450
05RN02 NLPH 628 9.27 <50 <500 <0, 5/<1), 508 <15 0.5 i <015
OR2R2 NLPH 670 2.36 <50 <500 <05 0,5 .5 .5 <5
11R8R2 NLPH 635 001 <30 <500 05 <% <0.5 <05 LS
02407403 NLPH 635 921 <50 <500 <n.5 <5 <5 0.5 <5
05203 NLPH 6.16 9.40 ] <50:0 <0.$ .50 .5 0.5 <Ls
08/14703 NLPH 6.54 9.2 <sn <500 <05 .50 .5 4.5 <G.5
HGELE) NLFH G40 896 <0 <500 a5 .50 .5 0.5 <115
03/01/04 NLPI 549 9.67 <50 <5ih0 <050 <0.50 <05 4.5 <5
6/15/04 NLFH 643 s <0 <5t <1150 0,58 0,5 D5 .5
MWID 08/12/04 NLPH 204 975 — 7la - .5 4.5 16 L
{15.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 2.0 v4y —_ EES - 11 0.5 23 o7
01/13/93 MLPH 604 1075 - %oa - <08 0,5 <05 0.5
04/27/95 NLPH 656 0,13 140 - Q.5 0.5 54 L3
08103795 MNLPH 113 9.56 —_ 150 <25 <tt.5 .5 <0.5 <Ab
18/17/95 MLEH 7.93 886 - <50 95 <15 <0.5 <0.5 s
01724798 NLPH - 643 1036 - 760 24 L6 052 6 28
04724794 NLPH 642 1037 — 10 3] <05 <5 7.4 <15
026196 NLPH 247 932 - 140 <50 0.5 5 1 0.86
1073098 NLFH 7.88 2.91 — <50 54 .5 <05 <5 <13
017317 NLEH 582 1091 - <51 10 0.5 .5 €05 <ap§
0410497 - - - - - - — - — —
07/10/97 NLEH 7.32 447 — <5t <25 .5 a3 <3 <15
/0847 — — — - - — - - —
1212097 ‘Well destrayed. —
MWIL LO/LT95 NLPH 172 10,32 - 34,0010 %0 331K 150 950 4,500
{1e.04) H1/24/98 NLPH 5.97 1207 — 44,000 <500 3800 1,20 2,100 Y800
H/24/%6 NLPH 5.84 12,20 — 34,000 720 2,90 LAk 1,200 8300
WG NLPEH 6.98 1L06 — 39,000 800 4,500 4,200 950 y,500 -
A6 NEPH 754 150 - 53,000 990 4,200 2,600 3,100 9,600
ol NLPH 500 13.04 - 22,00H) 30 m 2,500 840 4300
04710797 NLPH — — - 29,000 0 1,200 40 970 6,400
07/10/97 NLFH 730 10,74 42,000 640 1,700 870 1,500 12,000
1048797 NLPH 762 142 - 42,000 [B1LY 1,700 2,500 L4 9,900
oL29/98 NLPH 477 11.27 - 35,000 6,800 2,40 3,500 1,700 7,500
4714798 HLPH 468 11.36 - 15,000 1,200 1,700 250 500 2,000
02730798 NLPH 633 11.71 - 24,000 1,700 1,60 560 1000 4,300
10/19/98 NLPH 665 1139 - 20,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900
01713199 NLPH 647 1162 — 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 LGN
04728795 MLER 330 1274 — 59,400 2,3%0 1,790 4,260 L7590 2,9
70998 MLEH 622 1182 - SLEOY 4,630 5,800 5340 2,370 12,700
10725499 MLPH 677 1127 — S1,00K 1% 3,900 a80 2,300 12,300
01221100 NLPH 647 11,57 — 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,510 2,15 11,600
LD NLPH 5409 12,95 42,500 2,00 3,000 2,600 1,600 B,000

06/16/) Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.



- TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxxon Service Station 7-0104

‘1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 7 of &)
Well ID 8 Sanpling SUR) DTW Elev. TPHL TFHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date D — L e ——— gl
0770500 NLEH 393 211 —_ 12,00 3,960 3,000 200 1,30¢ 6,200
43400 NLFH 6.57 1L47 —_ 46,000 4,3H) 2,300 3,600 1,600 2,900
MWILI (cont.) LLo2aL NLFH .46 IL58 16004 44,y 4,20 3400 3600 L3od 6,500
(18.04) 04/02/01 NLEH 544 1260 2,000 34,010 3,100 2,600 3600 Liue 1,510 ’
07/02/04 NLPH e.10 8.4 2,300 45,000 3000 2 0HW ALY L4oi 2,200
Joj15/0t NLFH 810 .94 14k 55,00Hy 2,60 s.100 5,100 1,0 9,108
(1798} Nov-2001 Well surveyed i eompliance with AR 2B36 requirements,
u2/04/02 NLPH 514 12.84 2400 3T RU0 Lyin 3,340 3450 L45¢ G480
05/06/02 NLFH 531 1247 LI00 27,200 L,350/1 984 1,420 1,580 Lilg 4,960
08/22/02 NLFH 663 1.5 5,660 28,100 1240 2,020 1,520 1,126 5,360
11/08/02 MLPH 534 1264 3,680 26,000 Ll L7 2,130 Laze 5390
0207403 NLEH 342 12,56 4,360 50,000 1L 3h60 4,500 Loz 8,600
05/02/03 NLPH in 12.81 1310 41,200 1,81 Lyga 1,860 1450 110
0814703 NLFH 642 1L56 5,480 46,700 1,140 3,360 150 1370 7640
11114/03 NLFH &34 1859 35m 45,800 240 AU 3300 2,010 3,680
u3/oniod NLFH 4.58 1340 2 5,540 61.7 246 % 25 L3
06115704 NLFI 3.8 12.15 1,090 43,100 580 1040 1160 2k 10,100
MWI2 1705 NLPH 638 992 -_ <50 <50 <5 1.5 0.5 <5
(16,30} 01724796 NLEH 4.86 1144 - <50 <5.0 5 <5 <0.8 <5
04724796 NLPH 446 11.84 -—_ <50 <50 <15 .68 0.5 n7z
OT/26/% NLPH 590 10.40 _— <50 <5.0 <5 <th5 <5 <A.5
10/30/96 NLPH 6.5 .74 —_— <50 <5.0 <5 <5 =<5 <5
01/3197 NLPH 457 1173 — <50 <50 <5 <5 <105 <05
/1097 - e —_ — — — — — —
U104 - - — — —_— —_ — —_ -
oA - - - —_ - — - - -
01/28/98 NLPH kRl 12.40 — - - - - — -
04/14/98 NLPEH 1.67 12.63 -— - nd - - - -
UI30/7R NLPH 5.00 1130 - - - - — - -_
1/19/98 NLPH — - — -_ - _— —_— — —_
01/13/9% NLPH 519 1111 - — - == - —_ -
14/28/9% — 4353 11.77 — -_ —_— -_ -_ - -
D6/1600 Property transterred to Valers Refining Company.
(16.15) Now-2001 Welk susveyed in compliance with AB 1886 requirements.
il monilored or sampled 07/09/%) through 040201, - - - - — —
g7t T} NLFH B34 796 - -_ - - -_ —_ —_
Not mositored or sampled 13/15/01 throngh present.
EW1 01294 NLPFH 6.13 10.0% - 40N - 4 x5 10 54
{16.22) 00124 NLFH 143 R.59 — 3,403 — <05 4.3 kil 14
a1E3/95 NLFH L1456 476 —_— 68U - 40 <5 12 16
27135 NLFH 15.47 1,75 — - - - - - -
GB35 NLFH E3.BS 237 — <125 590 7 <12 <12 <2
035 NLTH 805 817 —_ 3,600 40 220 <05 160 36
G1/24196 ‘NLFH L1107 515 —_ 64 250 43 <05 13 .53
04124196 NLPH 6.2 .02 — 740 3,000 130 13 35 2t
07126196 NLFH 39 229 —_ <30 96 0.5 0.5 <05 <5
10730196 ‘NLPH 13714 248 —_ <50 5100 .52 <5 <5 Rt
A73L97 NLPFH 8,40 T.82 - —_ - - - - bl
V410797 - — —_ _ - -_ - - - -
U10/57 — —_— —_ — - - - - - -
1nio3/e7 - e — — - —_ - - - -
L2838 NLFH 135 12.87 — - - - - - -
04/14/98 NLPH 152 127 -— - - - - - -
T/30/98 NLPH 5.44 10.74 == - - - - - —
10/19/98 NLPH 577 10.45 —_ —_ -_ -—_ -_ - -—_
ni/Lape MNLPH . 549 10.73 - - - e -— -—_ -
U4/28/99 NLPH 431 1191 -—_ —_ - - -_ - -
E/LEN0D Property transfirred 10 Valero Refining Coinpany,
(16.27) HMov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 188G requirements.
Nat manitared ar sampled 07/0%/9% through Macch 20012,
Q5/06/02 NLFH 4494 1133 - - - - - - -
QR/22/02 i - - —_ — - - - -—- —_
11508502 MLFH 330 E2.47 - - - - - - -
Q2817703 NLPH 1245 3.2 - - - Ll - - -
0502403 NLPH 6.55 %72 - = - - -- i -
O%/14/03 NLPH - - — —_ - - - - -
15/14/03 NLPH o - - — - - - - -
03/0104 NLPH — — - - - - - - -
061504 RLPH 447 1L80 - - = - e — -—




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page B of 9}
Well ID ¢ Sampling SUB) DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MIBE B T E X
{TOC) Daic = fetl——> ug/L >
EW2 09/12/94 HNLFH 6.09 9.9 -_ 8300 — 2,000 ki 180 2%
(1€.05) 1ufolfo4 NLFH 732 87 - 9,500 - 1400 6.7 W 310
AL/13/95 NLPH 1438 La7 —_— 57002 - 030) palt) 2% 250
WIS NLFH 1523 0,82 —- s B — — - -
Q803795 NLEH 714 8.86 - 810 1,600 170 217 G (2]
10417795 NLPH 1597 =291 — 180 3,600 <05 <03 <05 5l
DL/24796 NLEH 20,32 427 — 1,700 6,40 290 82 14 17
Q4724196 NLEH -~ 446 6.5% - 3,500 7,300 670 200 1 450
OUL596 HNLPO 16.50 .45 -_ 1,404y 14,001 250 56 10 20
13096 NLFH 2030 -4.25 - 1,500 13,000 p2t{] 44 8BS 140
e ‘MLFH 1921 =16 — - - wm — —_ —
Q41097 -— —_ — - - - —_ —_ - —_
oU10/97 - —_ - — —_ — — o — -
1/0R97 - — - -_ —_ - -— — — -
GI/2BI9R NLFPH 115 127 —_ - _ - -— - s
O4/1419% ‘NLEH 3145 12,60 _ - - - - - —
08 MNLPH 1150 4.55 - - - - — —_ —_
10715/58 NLFH 567 3% - - - - — — —
G1/13599 NLFH 4.57 643 - — — -_ _ - -
G42819 NLPT IR ES i — -_ _ —_ — -— —_
G6/16/00 Broperty transferred to Yalero Refining Company.
(L6.07) Nov-2401 Well survayed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Nol monitored or gampled (17A19/39 through present.
EWl GO/12494 ‘NLPR 6.12 800 -_— 3Hda —_ 4 i9 12 I
{£6.02) 10124 NLPR Ins2 3.50 — ldda - iz 042 17 17
Q113795 NLPR 1313 -L11 - 230a —_ 4.6 146 12 8.6
042795 NLPH 2307 =145 - _ —_ — - — -—
0BA3/95 MLFH 2. -5.R8 — <200 1,400 2.0 24 =20 <24
071795 ‘MLFH 22387 5,85 _— ™ 1,410 44 <(.5 =<5 1.5
OL726F% NLPH 2047 -4.95 - 120 1,300 1 <q).3 =5 0.5
(4724190 NLFH 1810 -2.08 - 130 1,800 34 AT 1.y 11
QTN MLFH 1314 2.88 - 130 2,000 45 0.7 (.5 21
1710/90 MLFH 924 6,78 —_— 660 1,800 ol a1 .5 100
QLALeT ‘NLFH 1L10 4,92 —_— - — - - - _—
0410797 - — —_ — . — — - — —
10197 - - —— —_— —_ —_ -— - — -
10708797 —_ - —_ —_ —_ - — - — -—
01728793 NLPH 142 12.60 - — _ - - - -
{4/14793 NLPH 150 12.52 —_ - —_ —_ — — —
U30/93 NLFH 18.57 -1r55 - — - - - - -
/19498 NLPH T 565 1037 — - — — - - -
0if13/9% NLFH 1385 117 — — -— -_ - — -
04/28/9% NLPH 4.52 18150 - — - - —_ —_ -
D6/16/00 Property transferred to Valere Refining Company,
(16.08) Nov-2001 ‘Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2836 requiremens.
Not monitoned. or sampled 97/09/99 through March 2002.
D5/06/02 NLPH 533 1270 - - - -_ - —_ —
08/22/02 NLPH 11.00 108 —_ —_ -_ -— - -—_ =
110802 NLPH 419 1189 — — -— -— - - —
Y243/ NLPH 2115 507 - —_ — — -_ — bl
502403 NLPH 215 .42 -— —_ -_ - -—_ - -
NE/14/03 NLPH 607 10.01 —_ —_ _ _ —_ - —
L1140 NLPH o4 1.4 —_ —_ _ - - — -~
03/03/04 NLPH 398 Lr 10 — - -— _ - — -_
06/15/4 NLPH 480 1128 - e Lad — -_ - -
EW4 0O/12/9¢ NLPH 369 mnaz —_ 4,100a — 1,700 12 210 ”
(L6.61) WAL NLPH 190 3.7 _ 46(ta - toa 1.5 15 53
G135 ‘HLEH 1L36 325 —_ 52a —_ 8y &8 Lé 82
D4/IT95 NLEH 16,30 (8]} — —_ _— _ - - -
DRAG3/05 NLEH 643 10.16 —_ 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 un B.20
/17495 NLPH 15.89 Q72 —_ 92 1,500 q,2 L% <05 <45
OL/ZA/YG NLFH 603 10.58 —_ 2m £.200 70 2.8 A il
249G NLPH 4.97 1064 — 4,600 W0 49 36 ) LI1%0
U¥/26/96 NLPH 6.54 1207 - 2,500 15,000 6lo L33 piLY) g
1073096 NEPH 6,53 10,08 - 530 3400 68 11 <15 71
01/31/97 NLPH i 1263 - e - - —_ -—_ -
04/10/97 — - -— - — — -_ -— - —
07IL0MaT - - — - - -— - - -—_ —_



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
) Alameda, California
(Page 9of 9)
Well D # Sampling SUBJ PTW Elev. TPRd TPHgz MTBE B T E X
(TaC) Dale R esivatms L. — ag/l
10/08/97 - —_ - — - — — — — —
EW4 (cont) aL/28/98 NLPH 322 1133 - - — - - - —
(16.61) 04714793 KLPH 320 11.41 - e - -an o —_ -
LpJalilis) NLPH .39 11.72 -— -— - — —_ — —_
10/19/9% MNLFH 516 11.45 -—_ -—_ o — — — —_
O/13/99 NLPH 5.57 1.4 —_ - - - — —_ —
04728/99 KLPH 427 1234 - - - —_ — - —
Q61600 Propeity tmansferred 16 Valero Refining Cormpary.
(1560 Hov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 1886 requirements,
Hoat imenitored ot sampled 07/09/99 throngh presest.
EWS5 05712794 MLPH 0.3 Le.21 —_ L80a - 20 17 11 12
(1G.51) 1001794 NLPH 11.83 4.68 —_ LIna —_ 15 09z 57 85
01/13/95 NLFH 1254 397 - 13ua - 6 08 06 24
04727/95 NLFH [ KA 340 — — — — — — -—
QRIS NLPH 1199 452 - T 210 0.5 <05 0.5 <05
1WLTM5 NLFH 1343 308 - k] 50 L3 =5 0.5 3.0
01/24/96 NLFH 9.72 6.7 - 2,500 350 80 66 2 370
V472496 NLPH 313 .18 — 6,44 4(H) (240 240 380 1,300
07126196 NLFH 10.0¢ 6.51 —_— 350 84 82 5 24 Lod
19/30/96 NLFH 9.82 659 _ L 24k 63 o 51 12 L2
013197 NLPH 940 2.51 - -—_ - e e — —
0410097 — —_ —_ - —_ —_ — — - —
ONL9T — -_— - - - - - _— —_ —_
LO/OBMT —_ —_ - - - - —_ -—_ —_ -
0122898 ‘NLFH 1.54 1297 - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
a4/14498 NLFH . 365 1236 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
a7/30198 NLFH 163 368 — — - _ —_ - —
H19NE WLPH 575 H76 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
01/13/99 NLPH 103 348 - — —_ -— - — —
DA2BI9Y NLPH .80 778 - - - - - — —
G160 Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
(1667 MNov2001 Well surveyed in coinpliance with AB 2886 requirements,
Not monitored o sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002,
QSANF02 NLPH 4.73 1182 —_ -_ - - - -- -
08722/02 NLPH 6.61 10.06 -_ — - - b - -—
11/08/02 NLPH M 12.93 —_ —_ -— — - — -_
D2/07/03 NLPEI 5.40 1o.27 —_ — - —_ - —_ —_
DRA203 NLPH 591 1078 —— —_ — —_ - —_ —_
0i/14/03 NL¥PH 028 1¢.39 - - - - -~ - -
11/14/03 MLPH 619 19.43 - - - - - -
030184 NLPH 4.02 12.65 — — - - -— -_ -
O5/15/04 NLPH 497 1L.7¢ —_ —_ - - - - -
‘Notes:
SIIBT = Results of subjects luation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thi in fest.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea Jevel,
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevalion of groundwater in feet ahove mean sea lavel.
TPEp Tatal petroleumn hydrocarbons a5 gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 3030/8015 (modified).
TPHd Tolal petroleum hydmocarbons a5 diesel using EFA Method 50308015 (modified;,
MTBE - Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 30218,
HTEX = Bemzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 802 1B,
EDB - F,3-Dibremosthane anatyzed using EFA Method 8260B.
1,2DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed ucing EFA Method B260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl metiyl efber analyzed weing EPA Method B260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcahol analyzed wing EPA Method 82608,
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIFE = Di-isopropyl elhier analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
NLFH = Mo Liguid-phase hydrocarbons.
SPL = Separate-phase lquids present,
ND = Mot detected at ar above laboratory reporting limits,
— Bt sampled.
ug/L - Micrograms per liter.
< Less than the stated Jaboratory method reporting mlt.
a = Totad volatile hydrocarbons by DHS JLUET Manual Method.
b = Results obained from a K210 ditation analyzed on Janaary 17, 19935,
¢ = Methyl tertiary butyd ether by EPA Mcthod 8260 (GC/MS).
d = Diesel-range hydrocarbans reporiodly detecied in bailer blank; result is susped,
3 TPHd was detocled in the sampte;, however, the detections do not resemble the typical dicsel pattern,
T = Well inaccessible.
P = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Diata prios bo Second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultante, Inc.




ADDITEONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 0f 11)
Welt ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIFE  Ethanol

Diate gl

MW 09/12/94 - —_ — - —_ - —
10/01/94 — — — - — —
01/13/95 - — — — — . -
04/27/95 - — — —~ - -~ —_
048/03/95 - — —_ — — — —
10/17/95 — - — — — -
01/724/95 — — -— — —— —an -
04/24/96 - — e . . —_— —_
07/26/96 —_ -— — — — —_ —
L0/30/96 - —_ - — —_ . -
01/31/97 - — — — -— - -
04/ 1497 —_ -— - - — — —-
07/114/97 - — — — — —
LO/0B/97 - —_ -— — — - o~
01/28/98 — — — — — —
04/14/98 -— — — — — — -
07/30/98 — — — — — — —
L10/19/98 - — _ — — — -
01/13/99 —_ —_ —_ — —_ — -
04/28/99 —_ — . — - — —_
07/0%/99 - - — — —_ — —
10/25/99 —_ -— —_ —_ —_ — -
017211030 - —_ — — — —_ e
04/14/00 —_ —_ — — — - en
06/16/¢ Property transferred to Valere Refining Company
07/05/00 -— - — — —_ — —
10/03/00 .- - — — — —_ —
0102401 —_ - j— -— — - ..
04/02/01 — o -— — - -
07/02/01 - - — j— —_ —_ -
19/15/01 - — — -— — — —_
02/04/02 —_ — - . — —_ -
05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 2870 <0.50 <50 <0.50 aan
08/22/02 — . — - — — -
11/08/G2 - . - - — — —
02/07/03 —_ -- --- - — — —
05/02/03 -— — - — — — —
08/14/03 — - - — - -
11/14/03 - — — — - —
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 423 <0.50 <0.50 <050 —
06/15/04 - — — - — - <100

MW2 09/12/94 - - — o — —— —
L0/01/94 —_ — —_ — - —_ —_
01/13/95 — — —_ — — — —
04/27/9% — — —_— - — — —
08/13/95 -— -— — — — -— —
10/17/19%5 — — — —_ — — —
01724796 -— -— — — —_ —_ —
04/24/96 — -— - — — —_ .
07/26/%6 — - - —— —_ — -
10/30/%6 aee — —_ — — — —_
01/31/97 - -— — — —_ — —_



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statton 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling EIBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Bthanol
Date < 12/1-

MW2 {cont)  04/10/97 - — —_ - — — -
07/10/97 - — — —_ —_ — —
10/08/97 — - — —_ —_— — —_—
01/28/98 - — —
94/14/98 —_ - — — —_ — —
0/30/98 - - — -
10/19/98 - —— — _— — —_ —
01/13/59 - - — - — - _—
04728199 — — —
07/09/99 - — — —_ — — .
10725799 -— - — — — - -
01/21/60 - . — - — - —_
02/11/60 — — — — —
04/14700 - -— — - — — —
06/16/0 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company
07/05/00 - -— - - — — —
10/03/0¢ - -— - -—- —— - —_
0LG2A1 -— -— - — — —
04/02/01 -— — - - . — -
07/62/01 -— — — — — —— —
10/15/401 - —_ - —_ .- — -
020402 69.0 - — —_ — — -
05/06/02 252 <0.50 44 % <50 <0.50 <D.5¢ e
08/22/02 178 _— -—- —_ — - —
110842 83 —_ - — — — —_
020703 <50 — - — - war —_
05/02/03 36 —_ . — - — —_
08/14/03 62 -— — —_ — —
E1/14403 132 —_ — — — — -
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.5Q Q.50 <0.50 -
B6/15/04 -— - — — — — <100

MW3 09/12594 — — . — — — -
10/G1/94 — — j— —_ — — —
01/13/95 - — - — - — -
04/27/95 — — - . - —_ —_
OR/G3/95 — - - —_ —_ — —
10/17/95 - —_ — — — — .
01/24/96 - —_ -— -— — - -
04/24/96 — — . wa — — -
D126i96 ~ - - _ _
10/30/96 - -—- - —_ — - —
01131197 - — — — - — -
04/10/97 — -— - . —_ — —
0T 10/97 — — — — — —
10/08/97 — e - — —_ - -
01/28/98 — -
04714798 - - —
Q3098 - — —_ - - - —
16/19/98 -— - f— - — — —
01/13/99 - - - - — —- —
04/28/99 - - — - — — -—
47/09/99 -— - — ——— — — —_
10/25/99 - - — — — _ —
0121/00 - — —_ — — — —



ADDITIONAL COMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA.
Former Exxon Sarvice Station 7-0104

TABLE 1B

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califoria
(Page 3 of 11)
Well I # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIFE Ethanot
Date /L.
MW3 (cont)  04/14/00 — — - — — . _
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company
07/45500 -— - - —_ - - —
10/03/00 -— - — — - — _—
01740201 —_ - -— - o —_ —
04/02/01 - — - - - — -
07/02/01 - -— — — - — -
10/15/01 - — — _— — —_ -
02/04/02 - — — . — — .
G5/06/02 <50 <0.50 194 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
08/22402 - - _ — - - --
11/08/02 - — — - — — -
Q207103 - — — - — — —
05/02/03 - - - - — - —
08/14/03 -— . — —— — —— -—
11/14/03 - - - — . — -
03/01/04 <Q.50 <0.50 3,550 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
06/15/04 — - — — —_ — <100
MW4 09/12/94 - — —— — — - —
10/01/94 -— — — — — - —
01713785 -— - —_ — — — —_
04/27/95 - - — — - — —
08/03/95 - - — - - — —
10/17/95 - - e _ -— —— ——
01/24/96 -— - — —_ - —— -
04/24/96 —_ — — i — —_ —
07/26/98 = —
10/30/96 -— — — — . — —
01/31/97 - —_ — -— — — —-
04/10/97 -— — — — — — .
07/10/97 - - — — . - —
10/08/97 - —_ — -— - — -
01/23/98 - -—_ — — o — ——
04/14/98 — -— — — — — -
07/30/98 —_ . — — - - —
10/19/98 —_— —_ —_ - — — -
D1/13/99 - — —_— - -— - —
04/28/99 —_ — — — — — —
07/65/99 — - — -— — - —
10/25/09 -— — — — — — o
01/21/00 -— —_ - — — — —
D4/14/00 — — - - - — -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Rafining Company.
07/65/00 _— — — — — - —
10/43/00 — po — — -— - —
01/62/01 - —_ — - — — o
04/02/01 -— — —_ — — - —
07/02/01 — — —_ _ - — —
10/t5/1 -— _— — — - — -—
02/04/02 — — - - — —_ ——
05/06/02 0,80 <0.5¢ 499.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
08/22/02 - —_ -— — - — —_
11/08/02 - - — — -~ —_ —



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California
{Page 4 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1.2-DCA EDB DIPE  Ethenol
Date &

MWA4 (cont.)  02/67/03 — — — — - _ —
050203 —_ -— — - - — —-—
08/14/03 _ — — - — _— —
11714103 f f f f f f —
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 1,780 <0.50 <0.50 <050 —
06/15/04 —_ — . —-— — — <100

MW5 09/12/94 - —_ - —- - — —
10/01/94 — — — —
01/13/95 ——— —_ — - j— - —
04/27/95 -— — —_ — —_ — —
08/03/95 - - — — — — —
10/17/95 — — . — _— — -
01/24/96 -— — — — — — —
A4/24/96 - — - -
0726096 - - — — -
16420/06 — - — - -
a1/31/97 - -— - — e - —
04/10/97 - — . — _— — -
ON10/97 - e —_ — - . -
10/08/97 -n —_ - — - — —
01/28/98 - -- - -—- cem -— -—
04/14/98 — - - - -
07/30/08 -— - — j— j— — —
10/19/93 - — — —_ — — —
a1/13/99 — - —— — - - —_
Q4/28/99 — — — -— —— — —
07/09/59 - - — — — — —
10/25/99 — e — —_ — —_ —
0172100 - J— — —_ — —_ —
04/14/00 - j— — — — - -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/05/00 - - — — — — —_
10/03/00 - —_ — — _— -— —_
01/02/01 - — -
04/02/01 _— — — — — — —
97/02/01 — - —_ _— — —_ _
10/15/01 -- — j— — — — ——
A2/04/02 -- —_ —_ — - — —
05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 306 <0.50 <0.50 3.20 -_—
08/22/02 -- - - — — —_— —
11/08/02 - - — —_ — —_ —
a2/07/03 - — -— — — - -
05/02/03 -— — - - — _— —
08/14/03 — - . are — — —_
11/14/03 e - —_ —_ —_ —_ —
03101/04 <0.50 <050 528 <050 <0.50 0.90
06/15/04 an —_ - - - - <190

MWe 09/12/94 e _ - -— — - .
10/01/94 -_ — .- - — — —
01/13/95 — — — — —_ — —
04/27495 -— — —_ —_ —_ _— —
D8/03/95 e —_ — — - - —--
L0/17/95 —_ — — - — -~ —
0124496 -—_ ——— .- s . J— -
04/24/96 -— - — —_ — — —
07126196 — — — —_ -
10/30/96 - — — - - - —
01/31/97 -— — — -— — — —_



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, California
{Page S of t1)

Well I # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol

Date ug/L-

MWé {comt)  04/10/97 — — —
07T10/97 — - — — —

10/08/97 -— — — — -— — _—
GL/28/98 -— — — — - e —
04/14/98 —_ -— . — —_ — —
07/30/98 — — — — —— — _—
10/19/98 - — — —_ - — —

01/13/99 —_ -— — — — —
04/28/99 — - — — — — .
A709/99 — — — — — —
10/25/99 m— —_ —_ — - - —
01/21/00 — - — — — — -
04/14/00 — — —_ —_ . .-
6/15/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

0/05/00 — — — — - — -
10/03/00 - - — — o -
01/02/01 — - —-— - -- —-- -
Q4/02/01 — - - - -— —- -—
Q0201 - -— - - —_ - -—
10/15/01 - - — _— — - -
02/04/02 -— — — — - -
05/06/02 =0.50 <050 3z.0 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
QB/22/02 -— — - - e -— -
11/08/02 — . —_ -
02/07/03 - - - — - - o
05/02/03 — an — — - — —
08/14/03 — - —
11/14/03 — - - - - — -—
03/01/04 <0.50 <0,50 200 .50 <050 <050 -—
06/15/04 - —_ —_ — — - <100

MW7 09/12/94 - — - — — — -
10/01/94 -— — — — - — —
A1/13/95 — -— — — — - .
04/27/95 o — — — — - -
08/03/95 —_ — - - - — —
10/17/9% — . - . - - —
G1/24/96 —_— — — — — — —_
04/24/96 - -_ — —_ -— - -
07/26/95 — - - — --- —
10/30/96 — _— —— — - ——- —
01/31/97 - — _ — — - —
04/16/97 - -—_ —_ _ — - can
07/10/97 —_ — — —— - -
LO/GR/97 -— — - — - - —
01/28/98 - e -— —_ j— — —_
04/14/98 - -— — —_ -~ -- re-
07/30/¢8 -— .- - - en — —
10/49/98 - — - - - — —
01/13/99 - - — .- — j— —_
Q04/28/99 —_— - — . —_ — —
07/09/9% —_ — - o - - -
16/25/99 — ~— — - - — -
01/21/00 — —— J— — — _— —_
04/14/00 - o — j— — — _



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streel
Alameda, Californis
{Page & of L1}

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TRA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol
Date < /L

MW7 (cont.) 06/16/00 Property transferred to Yalere Refining Company.

07/05/00 - - -— — — -
16/03/00 - - - — — -
a1/02/01 - - — — j— — —
04/02/01 - --- — o — — _—
0%0z/01 - — — —_— —
10/15/0F - j— -— —_ —
02/04/02 e — -— — - — —
95/06/02 <{.50 <0.50 144 <0.50 <0.50 <050 -
08/22/02 — — — - - -
11/08/02 - _— — — — -
Q2/07/03 - — — — — —_— -
05/02/03 — - _— — — —
OR/14/03 — - — -

11/14/03 - — e _— - — —

03/01/04 <050 <0.50 295 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -

06/15/4 - — — — — — <100

MWE 09/12/94 - — — — — - -
10/01/94 - -— —_ - — - —
01/13/95 - — — - - —_ —
04/27/55 —_ — - - - — —
QB/03/65 - - — — - — ——
10/17/93 - -— — — — — —
01724796 — — — — - a— —
Q4/24/96 - — —_— — - — —
07/26/56 —-- - - e wam -—_ -
10/30/96 - — — — — — —
0131597 - — — — - — —
04710797 — — - - —
0110797 - - — . . — .
10/08/97 - P -— . — — -
Q1/28/98 -— . -— — - — -
04/14/98 — - - —
07/20/98 -— - . — — — —
1¥19/98 — - —_ — — — -—
01/13/99 - — — - — —_ —
04/28/99 <4.50 <0.50 =100 <50 <050 <0.50 -
07/09/99 . - — — — - —
L0/25/99 - — — — - - —
01/21/00 - — - — -— - —
04/14/00 — -— — e — —_ _—
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/05/00 -— - — —— — — —
10/03/00 — — — [ — — —
01/02/01 —- — — — — — —_
04/02/01 — —_ —_ —_ — — —
AT/0LL — —_ _— — — — -
10715461 -— o— . - — — —_
02/04/02 - —_ —_ -— — - —
05/06/02 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—_
08/22/02 — — - -
11/08/02 — . — n — — —
62/07/03 - — —_ j— j— — —_
¢5/02/01 - —_ — —_ — — —
08/14/03 — _— — — - - —
1§/14/03 —_ - - -— - - -—
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10,0 <0.50 <{,50 <0.50 -
06/15/04 —_— — — —_ - — <100



TABLE 18
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califormia
(Page 7 of 11)

Well ID # Satnpling ETBE TAME TBA 1,}-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol
Date g/ >

MW 09/12/04 e —_ -— -— . — —
10/01/24 -—_ — - — — — —_
01/13/95 —_ -— _— -— — - —
04/27/95 ES — — — — —
08/03/95 — _— - - . — —_
10/17/95 -_ - _— — - — —
CL/24/96 - —_ — — j— — —
04/24/95 - — — -
7/26/96 — e _— — _— —_ —_
10/30/96 — - - — — — —
GLAa197 —_ — - wn — _ —_
G4/10/7 — - — — — — —
0710/97 - -— - — - - -
10/08/97 - - - -
01/28/98 —_ -— — -— - — —
G4/14/98 — - -- - - _ —
G7130/98 -— — - — - _— _—
1/19/98 — — — -— — — —
01/13/99 - _— - — — — —
04/28/99 —_ — - - — — _
10999 — e - — — —_ —
10/25/99 - — - -— — - —
01/21/00 — _— - — - . —
04/14/00 -—_ - - — - - -—
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 — — - — — R
10/03/00 _ — - — - —_ —
01/02/01 _— _— — - - — -
04/02/01 — — — — —_ —_ —
07/02/01 — - — -r- e _— —_
10/15/01 - — —_ - — —_ —
02/04/02 - — — - —
05/06/02 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 Q.50 <0.50 -
08/22/02 - — - — — — _—
11/68/02 - — —_ — — — —
02/07/03 -— -— —_ — — —_ —
05/02/03 - — — - — — —
08/14403 - — - - — — -
11/14/03 - - — — — — —_
03/01/04 <0.50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.5Q -
06/15/04 — - — . — — <10

MWi0 09/12/94 - —_ — —_ — — —
10/01/94 — - — — — — —
01/13/95 —_ -— —a- — —_ — ——
04127795 — — - — — — -
08/03/95 —_ ran —_ — - — —_
10/17/95 - p— — — — — —
01/24/96 - — - — — —_ —
04/24/96 — — - — — —_ —
07/26/96 -~ i — - e — —
10/30/96 - — —_ - — _— —
01/31/97 — — - - —_ — —
04710/9T - — — — — — —
07/10/97 — — — j— _— — —
MHOB/ST — --- - - — . —
12/12/97 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page § of 11)

Well ID # Samgling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2.DCA EDBE DIPE Bthanol
Date < /L >

MW11 10/17/65 — - —_ — - —
01/24/96 —_ - — — — —_ —
04/24/96 - - - - - — —
07/26/96 - - - - - -— —_—
10/30/96 —_ - — - — — _
a1/31/97 - - - - — — —
04/10/97 p. - — - - - —
07/10/97 —_ —_ — - — _ —
10/08/97 - _— - - j— — —
01/28/98 — —_ - — — — —
04/14/98 —_ — - - - -— -
/30/98 - - . -
10/19/98 —_ — — — — — —
41/13/99 —_ — - - - — —
04/28/99 —_ — - --- - - -
07/09/99 - — - — — — —
10/25/99 - — -
01/21/00 . - — — _— — —_
4/14/00 - - — -
046/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/05/00 — - — — — _— —_
10/03/00 —_ —— —- — — — —
0L/02/01 -_ — - - - — -
04/02/01 - — — — - -— _
07/02/01 - — -— — — — —_
10/15/01 —_ - — — — _— —
0204/02 — - — — - — -
05/06/02 1.00 <qr50 i <0.50 <f).50 <150 -
08/22/02 — —_ — -— — — —
11/08/02 —_ —— —— — — — —
02407/03 — — — — - — —
05/02/03 — - — - — — —
08/14/03 — —— — - . —— -—
11/14/03 - - — — - — —
03/01404 <0.50 <050 209 <0.50 <D.5G <1,50 —_
06/15/04 — — —_ — - —_ <100

MW12 10/17/95 - — — — — _ —
01/24/96 - - — — — — —_
04/24/96 — .- - — - — —
07/26/96 —— - - -— — — —
10/30/%6 — -— — —_ — — —
013197 — -— - —_ — — -
04/10/97 -— - . -— — — —
arofeT - e ——— —— — e —
10/08/97 - — — — — - —
OL/28/58 — -— — — — — —
04/14/98 - - — - — — —
07/50/8 — — — — — — -
E/19/98 - _— —_ — — — -
01/13/99 — — —_ -— —- — —
04/28/99 — -— - — . J— —
06/16/0G Property transterred to Valera Refining Company.

Not manitared or sampled 07/39/99 through 04/402/01.
070261 -— - —_ — — — _—
Mat mesitared or sampled 10/13/01 through present.



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alamedn, Califarnia
{Page 9 of 1}
Well ID # Sampling ETRE TAME TBA 1,2.DCA EDB DIFE  Ethanal
Date ug/L:

EWE 09/12/94 - — - - — — -
10/01/94 — — — — — — —
01/13/95 — ron — — —- — —
04/27/95 e - - _— - — .-
08/01/95 —_ - —_ —_ - — —
10/K7/85 - — — - — - —
01/24/96 — —_ -— a — —_— —
04/24/96 - - - - - — —
07/26/96 - _ - - — —_ —_
10/30/96 - — — ru — — -—
01/31/97 - — — - — — —
04/10/97 - — — - — — —_
07/10/97 -— - - — —_ — —
E0/08/97 - - — - _— - —
01/28/98 - - — - — - —
D4/14/98 - — - - —_ - --
07/30/98 —_ — . — — — -
10/18/98 - — — -— —_ —— .
/1349 - — — — - - —_
04/2B/99 -— — .. — _— . -
06/16/00 Property teansferred to Valers Refining Company.

Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 dwough March 2002,

5/6/2002 -— - — _— —_ — -
2/22/2002 - o — — - - —
117872002 -— - — — - — —
2/7/2003 e - - - - — —
5/2/2003 -— - —— — — —_ -
8/14/2003 - - — — — — —
11/14/2003 - — — — - — —
3/1/2004 - - — - - — —
06/15/64 _ — —_ e — —_ —_

EW2 69/12/94 — . — — - — -
16/01/94 . — — — - — —_
01113795 = - —_ — —
cd/22/95 — . —_ —_ — —_— -
(8/03/95 -— — — _ - — -
1/17/5 — - — —_— - —_ -—
G1/24/96 — — - — — — —
04/24/96 -— - — — — — —
07/26/96 - - -— — — — —
10/30/36 —-— -—- —- — - - —
L3197 -— - — — - — —
04/10/97 — .- — —_ - — -—
071097 -— . —_ — — — —
10/03/97 - - — — - . —
01/28/98 — - - - - — —
04/14/98 — R — — — — —
07/30/98 - - - — — — -—
10/19/98 — —_ e - e — —
01/13/99 - - . — —_ — —_
04/28/9% — — _— - —_ — -
06/16/00 Property transferred ta Valero Refiring Company.

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/% through present.



. TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alsmeda, California
{Page 10 of 11)

‘Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIFE Ethanol
Date ug/l

EW3 09/12/94 - —
10/01/94 - -
01/13/95 — —
04/27/95
08/03/95 - — —
10/17/95 —
/24056 - — —
04/24/96 - — -
0T/26/96 - - —
10/30/56 — — —
/3197 —— - j— -— — —_ .
04110797 — —
010797 - —
10/08/97 — . - —
01/28/98 — — — — _ -
04/14/0% —_ - — -
07/30/9% — —_ — —
10/19/9% - - — —
D¥/13/99 — — — _ _
04/28/99 — - - - - —
06/16/00 Propertly transferred to Valero Refining Company.

Not monitored or samypled 07/09/99 through March 2002.

$/6/2002 - — — — —-
82212002 - — —_
14/8/2002 — — — - —
2772003 — - —
5/2/2003 - — — - — _
8/14/2001 — - - — — —_
111412003 — — - — — —
3/1/2004 — — — — —
06/15/04 - — - — — — -

EwWd 09/12/94 - — —_ — —_ — —
10/01/94 — - — — - .- -
01/13/95 - — — — — — -
04727195 — — - _— — — —
08/03/95 - — — — — — —
10/17/95 — — _— - — — —
01/24/96 - — j— — —— - —
04/24/96 — - — — — - -
072696 - - — — — - —
10/30/96 --- —_ — — — — —_
01431597 - - - — - — —
04/10/97 — - . — — - ——
an10/97 — - — - — —— —
10/0B/97 - -— - — —_ - —_
01/28/98 — -— - — — —_ —
04714198 — — . - — — —
07/30/98 — —— — . . —— —_
10/14/98 EN — - — — — —
01/13/99 —_ — — — — — —
04/23/99 — - - -— -— — -
GB/E6/00 Property transferred to Valera Refining Company
Mot monitared or sampled 07/09/99 through present,



TABLE IB

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Serviee Station 7-0104

t725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 110f11)
Well 1R # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanot
Date ug/L-
EW3 09/12/94 — — - - — - —
10/01/94 - — — -— - - -
OL/13/95 — -— - — ——— — —
04/27/95 — — _ —— — — —
08/3/95 — -— - — -— -— --
10/17/95 —_ - — — —— e —
01724196 — — — — — — —
04/24/95 - - - - — —_ -
©7/26/96 = - — —
10/30/96 e —_— - -— — - —
01/31/97 —_ —_ — — - —
04/10/97 - - _— — — — a——
110097 - —_ - - —
10/08/97 - _— -— — — —_ —
01/28/98 — - —
04/14/98 - — - - - — -
17/30/98 - — - — . — -—
1UH19/98 - —_ —-- -— --n -— -
01/13/99 -_ - --- - - -— -
04/28/99 —_ — - —_ -— — ---
16/16/00 Froperty transferred to Valero Refining Company
Mot motitered or sampled 07/09/9% through March 2002
5/6/2002 -_ - - — -— — -
BI22M2002 —_ — - —_
11/8/2002 -— - - — — — -—
2712003 - - - —
5/2/2003 — - - -— - -_ -—
8/14/2003 —_ - - — — _ —
11/14/2003 —— p— —_ j— — — —
3/1/2004 -_ - - - - — -—
06/15/04 — — v - — — —_
Notes:
SURBY = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydracarbon thickness in feet.
ToC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level,
DTW = Depth ta water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg = Tutal petroleum hydrecarbons as gasoline analyzed uging EPA Method 5030/8013 {modified).
TPHd = Total petraleum hydrocarbons s diesed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = , Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, tolusne, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method B021B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 32608,
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorsethane analyzed using EPA Method 52608,
TAME = Tertiaty amyl tmetiyt ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohal analyzed using EFA Method 32608,
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methed 52608,
DIPE Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method $260B.
NLPH = Neo liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
SPL = Separate-phase liquids present.
ND = ‘Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.
— = Mot sampled,
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated Iabaratory method reporting lmit.
a = ‘Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results ebtained from a 1:10 dilutien analyzed on January 17, 1995,
& = Methyl testiary butyl ezher by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS).
d = Ditsel-range hydrocarbons reportediy detected in bailer blank; resuit is suspect,
e = ‘TPHd was detected in the sample; hawever, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattem.
f = Well inaccessible.
g = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
Data prior to Second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Envire | C I Inc.
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XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION

1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-D TPH-G MTBE B T E X
ID MONITORING/ ~ WATER ELEVATION {ug) (ug/) (g (ug/t) (ug/} {ug/) (ug/)
L SAMPLING (Feet) (Feet)
(19.60) MW1 2/412002 5.01 14.59 1,300 6,500 140 74 100 230 1,500
5/7/2002 6.10 13.50 7,900 41,000 <1,000 1,300 5,200 1,700 6,300
8/22/2002 691 12.69 4,800 42,000 <500 1,100 6,300 1,900 7,900
11/8/2002 6.46 13.14 6,800 38,000 <1,000 770 4,600 1,600 6,600
1/7/2003 5.80 13.80 3,700 43,000 <500 1,600 6,100 2,100 9,700
5/2/2003 5.60 14.00 4,600 48,000 <1,000 1,100 5,900 1,500 7,300
6/30/2004 638 13.22 3,000 39,000 <500 570 2,900 2,100 9,200
(20.31) MW2 2/412002 6.75 13.56 35,000 17,000 1,200 3,600 <50 560 500
51712002 720 13.11 59,000 16,000 3,100 3,500 43 520 220
8/22/2002 7.96 12.35 60,000 15,000 700 2,700 30 460 220
11/8/2002 7.69 12.62 100,000 15,000 <250 2,100 60 1,100 150
1/7/2003 6.52 13.79 11,000 1,900 4,400 24 <12 77
5/2/2003 6.40 13.91 79,000 16,000 <350 1,800 23 860 210
6/30/2004 7.61 1270 12,000 14,000 1,900 3,800 33 390 72
(20.57) MW3 2/4/2002 585 14.72 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
5/7/2002 6.49 14.08 <50 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
8/22/2002 7.93 12.64 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/8/2002 7.67 12.90 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/7/2003 5.95 14.62 <50 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/2/2003 575 14.82 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/30/2004 7.48 “13.09 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-D TPH-G MTBE B T E X
ID MONITORING/ WATER ELEVATION (ug/1} (ug/1} {ugh) (ug/h {ug/h) {ug/l) {ug/}
SAMPLING (Feet) {Feet)
(19.69) MW4 2042002 582 13.87 12,000 50,000 <500 3,000 8,100 1,900 7,600
57712002 6.08 13.6] 3,200 17,000 <500 270 320 870 3,700
8/22/2002 7.45 12.24 3,800 26,000 2,100 720 920 1,500 6,500
11/8/2002 7.45 12.24 3,600 20,000 670 290 630 1,200 5,100
1/7/2003 4,86 14.83 - 13,000 420 520 1,300 <25 3,600
5/2/2003 5.45 14.24 3,600 19,000 470 280 550 810 3,600
6/30/2004 6.7 12.99 5,800 23,0000 <DG0 : 330 550 1,300 5,200
Notes:

SUBJ Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW Depth to water.
Elev. Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {moedified).
TPHd Tota! petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified)
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 3021B.
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and totzl xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenated  Oxygenates compounds analyzed using EPA Method 826().
Compounds
NLPH No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
- Not sampled.
ug/L. Micrograms per liter.
< Less than the stated laboratory method detection Hrnit.




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostse Creg Drivk * Nassvonk, Tenvssses 37204 I
" O0-105-0080 » 015-126-3104 P | ‘] (I CHNITL
6/24/04 CASE NARRATIVE {l JUN 29 2004

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 s Ul
ROB SAUR e e mmoname S ————
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 .
Project Number: 250613X.
Laboratory Project Number: 378206.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendun te this report. Any QC recoveries outside laborateory

control limits are flagged individuaily with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0960. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWl 04-m93057 6/15/04
Mw2 04-293058 6/15/04
MW3 04-293059 6/15/04
MW4 04-A93060 £/15/04
MWS 04-A33061 6/15/04
MWo 04-293062 6/15/04
MW7 04~-A93063 e/15/04
MW8 04-A93064 6/15/04
MWO 04-A93063 &6/15/04
MWil 04-A93066 6/15/04



Test/AAmerica

e

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATHIN
2060 Fosrek GREIGHTON DRivE: * NASHvILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax
Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: OWM Report Date: 6/24/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.S8., Technical Director Glenn L. Morton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric §. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strietly prohibited.

If you have received this malerial in error, please notify ns immediately at 615-726-0177,



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Cueaceron Duive * Nagsuviik, Tensesses 37204

BOO-785-

0980 » 815-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR

Lab Number: 04-AS83057
Sample ID: MW1

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-010C4
Date Collected: 6/15/04
Project: 250613% Time Collected: 17:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: &/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00
Report Dil hnalysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Tirme Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC FPARAMETERS*
Benzene 11.1 ug/L a.50 1.0 6/22/04 6:46 A. Cobbs #0218 3502
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L .3 1.0 B/22/D4 6:46 A. Cobbs 8021B 3502
Tcluene HD ug/L 3.5 1.0 6/22/04 %146 A. Cobbs 8021B 3502
Xylenes {Total) HD ug/L 3.5 1.0 6/22/04 6:46 A. Cobbs 8021B 3502
Methyl-t-butylether 668. ug/L 5.0 10.0 6/21/04 23:44 A. Cobbs 8021B 5663
TPl (Gasoline Range) azl. ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/22/04 6:46 B. Cobba BD15E 3502
TPH (Diesel Range} 204. ug/L 50. 1.0 6/21/04 21:30 M.Jarrett HO15B/3510 3440
*VOLATILE CRGANICS*
Bthanal NE ug/L 1¢0. 1.0 6/20/04 2:58 5. Edwards 82608 2168
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
WE/Vol
Parameter Extracted BExtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/21/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate 3 Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl - 78, 50, - 141,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 97. T0. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 78, 71, - 128,
VOB Surr Toluene-d§ e3. 7. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB aq, 79. - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM B89. JB. - 124.

Sample report continued .



Test/America

ARALYTHCAL TESTING QORPORATION

2980 Foster CreicHvon Drive » NashvicLe, Tenvkssex 37204
800-763-09B0 = 6515-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A93057
Sample ID: MW1

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Labecratory historical or method prescribed limits,

The pattern observed from the DRO analysis is not consistent with Diesel Fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer Creigaeon Drive = Nagnvibog, Tenvesses 7204
000-763-0980 « 516-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-2A93058
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWZ2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/15/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00

Report Dil Analysis Bnalysis
Analyte Result Onits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methaod Batch

*DRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 2.80 ug/L Q.50 1.0 6/22/04 7:14 A. Cobbs 80218 3502
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/22/04 Tile A. Cobbs 8021E isnz
Toluene 2.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/22/04  7il6 A. Cobbs  B0Z1E 3502
¥ylenes (Total) 3.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 °/22/04 7116 A. Cohbs 80218 3502
Methyl-t-butylether 1.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/22/04 7:16 A. Cobbs 80218 3502
TPR {Gasoline Range) WD ug/L 50.0 1.4 6722704 7:16 A. Cobbs BOL1SE 3502
TPH [Diesel Range) ND ug/L A, i.o 6/21/04 21:47 M.Jarrett BD15B/3510 34490
*VOLATILE ORGAHICS*
Ethanol NI ug/L 10G. 1.0 6/20/04 3:25 3. Edwards 52R0B 2168
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6721704 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl TE. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 96. 0. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 75, 71. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 93. 77, - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 91, 79. - 123.
VOA sSurr, DBIM 91. 78, - 124,

Sample report continued .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Fosrer Creiguron Drive » NasuviLie, Tunxessss 17204
A00-763-0980 * 516-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A93058
Sample ID: MW2

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

1

#H =g
I

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosree Creicrroa Drve + NasHviak, Tenvssses 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI — NORTHERN CA
ROR SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

3876

Lab Number: 04-A9305%
Sample ID; MW3
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 6/15/04
Project: 250613X% Time Collected: 18:04
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWH Time Received: 8:00
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methad Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS®
Benzene 1120 ug/L 5.00 10.0 6/22/04 7:46 A. Cobbs EQ0Z1E 3502
Ethylbenzena 86.0 ug/L 5.0 0. 6/22/04 7:46 A. Ccbbs 8021B isnz
Toluene 82.0 ugfL 5.0 10,0 6/22/04 7:46 A. Cobbs 80218 3502
¥Xylenes (Total) 17449 ug /L 5.0 10,0 6/22/04 T:46 A. Cobbs 80218 350z
Methyl-t-butylether 1B0. ug/L 5.0 9.0 6/22/04 T:46 A. Cobbs 821e isnz2
TPH {Gasoline Range) 5980 ug/L 500. 10.0 6/22/04 T:46 A. Cobbs 8015E 3502
TPH [(Diesel Range) 866, ug/L 50. 1.0 6/21/04 2252 M,Jarrett 8015B/3510 3440
*VOLATILE ORGANICS®*
Ethanol HD ug/L 100, 1.0 6/20/04 3:52 5. Edwards 82608 2168
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt./val
Parameter Extracted Extract Val Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1,00 md 6/21/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recoveary Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 7. 50. - 141.
ATEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 7O, - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 0. # 71. - 128.
VoA Surr Toluene-dB 93, 77. - 119,
VOR Surr, 4-BFE 8. 75, - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM BZ. 8. - 124,

Sample report continued .




Test/America

ANARYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2080 Foske DREIGHTGN Drivis + NASHvILLE, TENYESSER 37304
800-763-0880 * 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A93059
Sample ID: MW3

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
_Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
he pattern observed from the DRO analysis is not consistent with Diesel Fuel,
VOA Surrcgate 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 was recovered slightly below laboratory
historical limits but within the general method guidelines of 70-130 %.

I
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End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Foster GreiGuron Drivie » Nassviik, Tunvyisses 37204
BOO-763-0980 « B16-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI — NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-293060
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW4
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6&/15/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 17:31
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: &/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8§:00

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS™Y

Benzene 63.9 ug/L 0,50 1.0 6/22/04 8:17 A. Cobbs 8§021R 3502
Ethylbenzene 7.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/22/04 g:17 L. Cobbs B021B 3502
Toluane 1.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 &6/22/04 8:17 BA_ Cobbs g021B 3502
Xylenas (Total) 0.9 ug/L a.5 i.4 €/22/04 8:17 &. Cobbs g0zl 3502
Methyl -t-pbutylether 35.40 ug/L 4.5 1.0 6/22/04 8:17 . Cobbs 80218 a502
TFH (Gasoline Range) 632 ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/22/04 B:17 A. Cobbs 80158 3562
TFH |Diesel Range) 453 . ug/L 50, 1.0 6/21/04 23:08 M.Jarrett BO15B/3510 3440
FYOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethanol WD ug/L 100. 1.0 6/20/04 4:18 S. Edwards 8260B 2168
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Yol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/21/04 M. Ricke 3510
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TFE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 7. 50. - 141,
BTE%/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, ’ 70. - 124,
VOA surr 1,2-DCA-d4 76, 1. - 128,
VOR Surry Teoluene-df 93. 7. -~ 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 89. 74, - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM §9. 78, - 124,

Sample report continuved .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostee Cueicuron Denve + Nasuvuus, TenNessex 37204
BOD-763-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: (04-A93060

Sample ID: MW4

Page 2

LABORATORY CCMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = BAnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

$ = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
The pattern cbserved from the DRO analysis is not consistent with Diesel

Il

End cof Sample Report.

Fuel.



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2850 Fourke GreicHron Drive * NasevioLe, Tenvssser 37204
800-765-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - MNORTHERN CA
RCB SAUR

3876

Lal Number: 04-A53061
Sample ID: MWS

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 6/15/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:46
Project Mame: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: &/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00
Report Dil Analysis Analysis )
Analyte Result nits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGENIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 930, ug/L 2.50 5.0 6/22/04 8:47 A. Cobbs 8021B 3502
Ethylbenzene 17.5 ua/L 2.5 5.0 6/22/04 8:47 A. Cobbs 80218 3502
Teluene 14.5 ug/L 2.5 5,0 a/22/04 8:47 A. Cobbs 80218 3502
Xylenes (Total) 24.5 ug/L 2,5 5.0 6/22/04 B:47 A. Cobbs 80218 5770
Methyl-t-butylether 52.0 ug/L 2.5 3.0 6/22/04 847 A. Cobbs B8021B 3502
TPH {Gasoline Rangs) 4520 ug/L 250. 5.0 6/22/04 8:47 A. Cobbs BO158 3502
TPH [Diesel Range) £00. ug/L 50. 1.0 E/21/04 23:25 M.Jarrett B015B/3510 3440
*VOLATILE QRGANICS*
Ethanol ND ug/L 100, 1.4 6/20/04 4:45 5. Edwards 8260B 2168
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
W /vol
parameter Extracted Extract vol Date . Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/21/04 M, Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recowvery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 4. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 70, - 124,
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 75. 7. - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 3. 7. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 91. 7%. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBEM B89, 78, - 124,

Sample report continued .



Test/America

ANALITICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosree Grewcuros Diwve + Naseeng, TenNesser 37204
800-763-0880 * §156-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A93061
Sample ID: MW5

Fage 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

The pattern observed from the DRO analysis is not consistent with Diesel Fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION

2880 Foster Greicuron Drive » Nasuyiue, Tennesses 37204
800-763-0800 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI — NORTHERN CA 3B76& Lab Number: 04-A93062
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94354 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/15/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 17:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8§:;00

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batech

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 300, AL 5.00 10.0 a/22/04 9:17 A, Cobbs 80218 3502
Ethylbenzens 97.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 6/22/04 9:17 A. Cchbs 80218 3502
Toluene 10.0 ug/L 5.0 0.0 6/22/04 2:17 A. Cobbs 80218 3502
Xylenes (Total} 173. ug/L 5.0 16.0 ©6/22/04 9:17 A. Cobbs 80218 3502
Methyl-t-butylether 3470 ug/L 25.0 50.0 6/23/04 20:44 A. Cobbs  8021B 5674
TPH (Gasoline Range) 6920 ug/L s00., 10.0 6/22/04 %:17 A, Cobbs 8015R 3502
TFH (Diesel Range} 521. ug /L 50. 1.0 6/21/04 23:41 M.Jarrett B8015B/3510 3440
*VCLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethanol Np ug/L 100, 1.0 6/20/04 5:12 5. Edwards B8260B 2168
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/ Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.60 ml 6/21/04 M. Ricks 3510
Surragate % Recovery Tarqet Range
TeH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 77. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT a9, 0. - 1240
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 67. # 1. - 128,
VOA Surr Toluene-d§ 93. 77. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-EFB 920. 79. - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM 84. 78. - 124,

Sample report continued .



Test/America

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2864 Fogmen Crietcaron Duive + NasHyviLe, Tunsesses 37204
B800-765-0080 » G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-AS%3062
Sample ID: MW6

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration iimit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

he pattern observed from the DRO analysis is not consistent with Diesel Fuel.

I

=i I ]
|

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fogree CreiGHTon Dive » NashviLe, Tenvsssse 37204
800-763-0900 * G16-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-293063
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW7
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: &/15/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:19
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00

Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time BAnalyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Eznzene 501. ug/L 5.040 10.0 6/22/04 9:47 A. Cobbs 80218 i502
Ethylbenzene 205, ug /I 5.0 in.e 6/22/08 9:47 RA. Cobbs 80218 3502
Toluene 2280 ug/L 25.49 50.0 6/22/04 18;07 A, Cobbs 8021B 5670
¥ylenes (Total) 15820 ug/L 5.0 10.0 6/22/04 947 A. Cobbs 80Z1B 3502
Methyl-t-butylether 26.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 6/22/04 2:47 A. Cobbs 80Z1B 3502
TPH {Gasoline Range} 9830 ug/L 500. 10.0 6/22/04 8:47 A. Cobbs 8015B 3502
TPH {Diesel Range} 293, ug/L 50 . 1.0 6/21/04 23:57 HM.Jarrett 8915B/3510 3440

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethanol ND ug/L 1460. 1.0 6/21/04 8136 A, Bruton B260B 296%

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample BExtraction Data

-

We/val

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1600 nl 1.00 mi 6/21/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Suxr., o-Terphenyl 96. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 95, T0. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd 115, 1. - 128,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 107. 7. - 119,
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 107, 78. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBEM 105. T8, - 124,

Sample repcrt continued .



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Foster Creiarron Divi * Nasnviie, Tennesses 37204
800-763-0880 = 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAT, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A93063
Sample ID; MW7

Page 2

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

he pattern observed from the DRC analysis is not consistent with Diesel Fuel.

]
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End of Sample Report.



TestAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Grewhron Dive « Naswuils, Tewvssser 37204
800-763-0080 + 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCRT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A093064
RCB SAUR Sample ID: MWS8
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/15/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 13:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time EReceived: 8:00

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facteor Date Time Analyat Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzane MD ug/L 0.50 1.0 £/22/04 10:18 A. Cohbs BOZ1E 3502
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1,0 6/22/04 10:18 A. Cokbs 8021E 3502
Toluens ND ug/L 0.5 1,0 6/22/04 10:18 A, Cobbs B5021E 3502
¥ylenss (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/22/04 10:18 A, Cobbs  80Z1B 3502
Methyl-t-butylether HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/22/04 10:18 A. Cobbs 8021B 3502
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 6/22/04 10:18 A. Cobbs 80158 3502
TPH (Diesel Range} KD ug/L 5e. 1.0 6/22/04 0:13 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 3440
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethancl ND ug /I 100, 1.8 6/21/04 9:06 A, Bruton 8260 2969
dilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
WE/Val
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 6/21/04 M. Rickes a510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Rangs
TPH Ki Surr., o-Terphenyl 70. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRS Surr., a,a,a-TFT 88. 70, - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-~DCA-d4 118. 71. - iz8.
VOA Surr Tolusns-dE 107, 7.~ 118,
VoA 3urr, 4-BFB 111. 79, - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM 1086. 8. - 124,

Sample report continued .,




Test/America

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2964 Fosriw CreiGrmon Duves + NasuvinLe, Tensksssy 17804
B00-763-0980 * 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lakoratory Number: 04-A53064
Sample ID: MW8

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Anaiyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Repocrt Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

w*=H 4 W
I

End of Sample Report.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2080 Fosrey Creicwron Duve = Naguvinis, Tenvgssks 37204
BOD-765-0880 * 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALITICAL REPORT

ERI — NORTHERN CA 3876
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

Lab Number: 04-RA93065
Sample ID: MWO
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 6/15/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/17/04
Sampler: RICK BROWN Time Received: 8:00
Raport Dil Analysis DRnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0,50 1.0 6/22/04 10:48 A. Cobbs 80218 3502
Fthylbenzane ¥D ug/L Q.5 1.0 6/22/04 10:48 A, Cobbs 0218 3502
Toluene ND ug /L 0.5 1.0 6/22/04 10:48 A, Cokbs 8021B 3502
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 6/27/04 10:48 A, Cobbs §021B 3502
Methyl-t-butylether HD ug/L G.5 1.0 6/22/04 10:48 L. Cobbs g021p 502
TPH {Gasoline Range) NI ug/L 50.0 1.4 6/22/04 10:48 A. Cobbs 80158 3502
TPH {Diesel Rangel WD ug/L 50, 1.0 H/22/04 0:249 M.Jarrett 8015BE/3510 3440
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethanol ND ug/L 100, i.¢ 6/21/04 9:35 A. Bruton 8260B 2963
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Bxtraction Data
Wt ivol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 mL 1.00 ml 6/21/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Tarqget Range
TFH Hi Surr,, o-Terphenvl 70. 50, - 141.
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT 90. 70. ~ 124.
VOA Surr 1, 2-DCA-dd 120, 71. - 124.
VOR Surr Toluene-dg 105. 77. - 119,
VObh Surr, 4-BFB . 113, 79, - 123,
VoA Surr, DBFM 107. 8. - 124,

Sample report continued . . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20480 Foster CrEHTOA Drive * NasuviLik, Tenvsssexs 37204
800-763-0880 « B15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAT, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A%3065
Sample ID: MWO

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Egtimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

% oo W
Hoon

End of Sample Report.



Testlmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2984 Fostse CreGrron Duve = Naguele, Tensesses 37204
B00-765-09B0 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A923066
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW1ll
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site 1ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 6/15/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 17:10
Project Name: EX¥ONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 6/17/04
Sampler: RICK BRCOWN Time Received: 8:00

Report Dil Analysis Dnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 2040 ug/L 25.0 50.0 6/22/704 13:18 A, Cobbs 8021R 3502
Ethylbenzane 2430 ug/L 25.40 50.0 6/22/04 11:18 A, Cobbs 80218 3502
Toluene 2140 ug/L 25.0 50.0 €/22/04 11:18 A, Cobbs 8021R 3502
Xylenes (Total) 10100 ug/L 25.0 50.0 6€/22/34 11:18 A. Cobbs BO21B 3502
Methyl-t-butylether 580. ug/L 25.0 50.0 6/22/04 11:18 R. Cocbbs 80Z1B 3502
TPH (Gasoline Range) 48100 ng/L 2500 50.0 6/22/0¢ 11:1¢ A. Cobbs 80158 3502
TPH {(Diesel Range) 2090 uyg/L 50. 1.0 6/22/04 0:456 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 3440
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Bthanol wD ug/L 100. 1.0 6/21/04 10:04 A, Bruton 8260B 2569
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRQ analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Farameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml .08 ml 6/21/04 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate § Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 7T, 50. - 141,
BTEX/GRO Suxr., a,a,a-TFT 100, 70. -~ 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd4 ilz. 1. - 128,
VOA Surr Teluene-d8 100. 77. -~ 115.
VOA Surxr, 4-BFB 103, 9. - 123,
VDA Surr, DBFM 102, 78, - 124,

Sample report continped .



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Posrer Ceelcdeon Deivie * NasuviLLe, TENNESSER 37204
800-763-0060 « G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A9%3066
Sample ID: MWI11

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J Estimated Value bhelow Report Limit.

E Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

The pattern observed from the DRO analysis is not consistent with Diesel Fuel.

End cf Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Povray Cuesormon Dutve « NasuviuLk, Tenyssske 37204
B800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/17/04

Matrix Spike Recavery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficieant volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
M$/MSD analysis on an true sample metrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purpeses,

Analyte units QOrig. Val. M8 Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range ¢.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST ANALYSIS**

Eenzens my/ 1 0.0633 0.174 0.0500 2204 53. - 15%. aso0z 04-R23060
Toluene mg/l 0.0018 0.0583 0.0500 113 54. - 156. 3502 04-R93460
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0073 0.0788 0.0500 143 50. - 159, 3502 04-R93060
Xylenes (Total) mg/ 1l 0.005% 0.124 0.100 118 53. - 151. 3502 04-A93060
Methyl-t~butylether mg/1 0.0350 4.00815 0.0500 113 36. - 158. 3502 (4-R93060
TFR (Gasoline Rangs} mg /1 0.632 1.21 1.00 a4 70. - 157. 3502 04-~393060
TFH (Diesel Range} mg/l < 0.05% 0.714 1.00 T 10. — 143, 3440 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a.a,a-TFT % Recovery 100 F0 - 124 3502

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec a1 71 - 128 2168

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec ils 71 - 128 2969

VOA surr Toluene-d3i % Rec 83 17 - 119 2168

VOR Surr Toluene-df % Rec 107 77 - 119 2969

WOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 90 73 - 123 21638

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 102 79 - 123 256%

VOA Surr, DBEM % Rec EG 78 - 124 2168

VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 104 78 - 124 2969

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units orig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit  Q.C. Batch

**[JST BARAMETERS**

Banzene g/ 1 0.174 0.178 2.27 21. 3502
Toluens ng/l 0.0583 0.0601 3.04 25, 3502
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.0788 Q.0809 2.43 25, 3502
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.124 0.129 3.95 24, 3502
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0915 0.0968 5.63 24, 3502
TFH (Gasoline Range) mg/ 1 1.0 ¢.922 9.11 24. 3502
TFE (Diesel Range} mgsl 0,714 0.707 0.%9 57. 3440
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET % Recovery 10z, 3502

Project QC continued , . .




Test/America

. ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster GreiGuron Drrve » Naspvwre, Tinvessee 37204
BOO-7683-0880 ¢ §15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

Project KRame: EXXONMORIL 7-0104
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/17/04

VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 $ Rec 49, 2168
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 116. 2969
VOA Surr Teoluene-dg % Rec 93. 2168
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 1G8. z369
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 90Q. 2148
VOA Sury, 4-BFB % Rec 10t. 2948
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec B5. 2168
VOAR Surr, DBFM % Rec 105, 2969

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Rangs {.C. Batch

**[JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.103 103 76 - 118 . 3502
Toluene mg/l 0.100 0.102 102 72 - 113 3502
Toluene mg/l 0.100 0.103 103 72 - 119 5670
Ethylbenzene mg/ 1 0.100 0.142 102 72 - 119 3502
Xylenes (Total} mg/1 G.240 0,202 141 71— 123 3502
Xylenes {(Total) mg/l 3.200 0.202 101 71 - 123 5770
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l ¢.100 0.101 101 63 - 120 3502
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.102 102 63 - 120 5663
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.100 4.0943 94 63 - 120 5674
TFH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 1.01 101 12 - 122 3502
BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98 'fU - 124 3502
**UST PARBMETERS**
TPH {Dies=l Range) mg/l 1.00 0.837 24 14 - 143 3440
**VOA PARAMETERS*™
Ethanol ng/L .00 4.59 92 40 - 165 2168
Ethancl mg/L 5,00 4.39 BE 40 - 165 296%
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4d % Rec 70 71 - 128 2168
YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 115 71 - 128 2969
VOA Surr Teluene-d8 % Reg 93 77 - 119 2168
VOA Surr Teoluene-d8 % Rec 106 7T - 118 2569
VOA SBurr, 4-BFB % Rec 91 79 - 123 2168
VORL Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 103 72 - 123 2969
VOA Surrc, DBFM % Rec 88 79 - 124 2168
VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec 105 78 - 124 2968

Project QC continved . .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrse Crutouron Dawve + NasHvinLe, Tuneessus J7204

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number:

Project Name:

250613X
EXXONMOBIL 7-0104

800-765-0880 » 6156-T26-3404 Fax

Page: 3
Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/17/04
Duplicates
Analyte units Orig. Vval. Duplicate
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Valua Units
**UST PARBMETERS**
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/fl
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l
Toluena < 0.0405 mg/l
Ethylhenzene < 0,000 mg/l
Xylenes (Total} < Q,0005 g/l
¥ylenes (Total) < {.0005 mg/1
Mathyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 ng/l
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.000% mg sl
TPH {Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/1
TPE (Diesel Range) < 0.050 mg/l
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT 84. % Recovery
**V0OA PARAMETERS**
Ethanol < 0.0142 ng/L
Ethanol < 0.0142 ng /T
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd4 16. % Rec
VoA Surrx 1,2-DCA-d4 120. % Rec
VOB Surr Toluens-df 92, % Rec
VOA Surr Teluene-dS 108. % Rec
VOA Surr, 4-BFB an. % Rec
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 107. % Rec
VOA Surr, DBFM g2. % Reo
VOR Surr, DOBFM 106, % Rec
Project QC continued . . .

3502
3502
5670
3502
3502
5770
5663
3502
5674
3502
3440
3502

2168
2969
2148
2969
2168
2969
2168
2569
2148
2969

Limit

6/22/01
6/22/04
6/22/04
6/22/04
4/22/04
6/22/04
6€/21/04
6/22/04
6/23/04
6/22/04
6/21/04
6/22/04

6/19/04
6/21/04
6/19/04
E/21/04
6/13/04
6/21/04
6/19/04
6/21/04
£/15/04
6/21/04

Q.C. Bateh  Sample Pup'd

0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

1:135
1:13
17:37
1:15
1:15
1:15
19:42
1:15
20:14
1:15
20:25
1:15

21:31
7:08
21:31
7:08
21:31
7:08
21:31
7:08
21:31
7:08




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrew Crerciron Daive + Nasuving, Tewuesses 37204
800-765-0900 + 615-726-3404 Fux

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

Project Nama: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 6/17/04

# = Value ountside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits,

End of Report for Proiect 379206
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'COOLER RECEIPT FORM BCH LT

Client Name : Environmental Resolutions, INC.

Cooler Received/Opened On:__6/17/04 _ Accessioned By: James D. Jacobs

Log-in Persoiné Signature
1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: 2.4 Degrees Celsius
. 2. Were custody seals on outstde of cooler?.....ociiinarnrnne - @ NO...NA
a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where: ) lqit F eamd

3. Were custody seals on containers ﬁnd ltact?........ e svsmpernememssrennnes (O JYES...NA
4. Were the seals Intact, signed, and dated correctly?...... eraneamrirs rereens reerneniien ermesnns v (YE e NOLLNA
5, Were custody papers inside cooler?....oiiannaesssssacnan srrevavanen serararerreraenaat sevarensae e NOLLNA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?..ccuereiinmerernenes ersesmemaneees ....NQ...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate pltce?....... crsrnrresastrenrrnsare cianans @ .NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? @@ Peanuts Vermicullte Other None
9. Cooling provess: @ Ice-packw Ice (direct contact) Dry fce Other None
10. Did ali containers arrive in good condition (MODIOKEN)T (ssenrcsensessnsmrmissemassmmairastassssreenss @...NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., 7173 1 TTOVRRESVIRSPPIT PEETERSTECS @..NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody PAPEFS? et cininnirsnenenns @ NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis FEQUESTEAT s vierssrarnsemnmamrerusnnnnesssarasaese @ LNO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?. eersmesersrnnsarsssesraees - JT— erereseranssssenes @...NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present In any VOA L7, 1.1 0 S P—_—— @ YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?....... crseanisnres @...NO..,NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?........ crsrrasenerianaans Crvesseunsaren ....... srrrererianarans @..NO...NA

I not, record standard 1D of preservative used here

17, Was residual chlorine present?..cooeveessenns rerrransarenninss .. NO...YES.

18. Indicate the Alrbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier helow:

9 9160, 9110

UPS Velocity Alrborne Route Off-street Mise.

19, If 2 Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form : LF-1 . Revised 3/3/04
End of Form



- .- - am =m
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BN, AN N -
T E Sum DH Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobit Engineer Gene N. Ortega
,@J:_].; e Address: 601 N McDowell Bivd Telephone Number (225} 246-8747
(615) 7260177 37920 ChyiState/2ip: Petaluma, CA Account #: 3876
{Nashviie Division 'roject Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4504239035
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (707) 766-2019 Facllity ID #7-0104
Nashvifle, TH arao4 ERL Jots Numbet: 250613)( Globat ID# TO600100555
‘ Sampler Name! {mmy 1E-7) ,w ’\/ Site Address 1725 Park Street
Emlm. J Sampler Signature: . 7, 3 City, State Zip Alameds, Califomia
Shipping Method: [ Lab Courier [ Hand Defiver [} Comi 1T otrer:
TAT PROVIDE: Special lstructions: Matrix Analyze For:
@ m
Clzanour  [d72hour EDF Raport alolo|® @ § g
Jashour  [196hour FAX Results Bloiglaleigl8ls!inly
sIaslelglelgig]a -~ g
Ble|oi® | d ® | o b
[] 8 day wis| 8 m w|O| %
sl-l:l2|2l8|B1E|2|8|=|5|%
; Elzlelz|dibie|2|&IC|E|2 H
Sample D / Description DATE nve | comp | GRaB | PRESERV | NUMBER £ glejeiG|s|&|o|>]|Sln18
aceB 93 0S¢ Gyt 2,00 x | HoL 2 |x niolLlpo
A
Wi 57 /7 x lHcL/o| 82 | X x| xixix|x
W2 5¥ /W3l x |Hourol| em |X x [ x| x]xix
M2 59 [ /’éo‘/ x |wcLiol s2 X x| xix]xlx
WA £o \ /7?} x |HoLro] 62 | X xix ! x| x]|x
WS £l | /4/{ x |HoLiof 8 | X x| x| x| x]x
| MWS 42 \ 170 x |weLiol s2 X x x| xlxix
MW7 43 RNz x |noiol e | X x| x| x|x]x
MWa 49 / /79%5 x lHoL/iol 62 | X xixIx|xix
LA i
) {s / i x [HCLIO} B2 [X X x{x{xix
w1 939%K gé?/; 121D x |HeLiof 62 |X x| x| x{x|X
Relinquished hy\ Date “Time Received hy: Time Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt: 24e
K/J“‘)ﬁ Sample Containers Intact? Yes
‘Relhquishad by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: (],aﬁ,,[),.. Time @2 VOAs Free of Hoadspace? Yes

oy



